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Dear , 

DECISION ON YOUR ACCESS APPLICATION 
 
I refer to your application under section 30 of the Freedom of Information Act 2016 (FOI Act), 
received by Canberra Health Services (CHS) on Tuesday 10 January 2023.   
 
This application requested access to:  
 

‘Any documents, ministerial briefing notes and correspondence held by any relevant ACT 
government health agencies, including Canberra Health Services and ACT Health about 
ventilation at the Garran Surge Centre. 
 
This request includes but is not limited to: 
 
• Any documents or communications around ventilation at the Garran Surge Centre 
• A section J compliance report.’ 

 
I am an Information Officer appointed by the Chief Executive Officer of Canberra Health Services 
(CHS) under section 18 of the FOI Act to deal with access applications made under Part 5 of the Act. 
CHS was required to provide a decision on your access application by Wednesday 1 March 2023.  
 
I have identified 11 documents holding the information within scope of your access application. 
These are outlined in the schedule of documents included at Attachment A to this decision letter.   
 
Decisions 
I have decided to grant partial access to 11 documents. 
 
My access decisions are detailed further in the following statement of reasons and the documents 
released to you are provided as Attachment B to this letter. 
 
In reaching my access decision, I have taken the following into account: 

• The FOI Act; 
• The contents of the documents that fall within the scope of your request; 
• The views of relevant third parties; and 
• The Human Rights Act 2004. 

  

.

.



Partial Access 
Redactions have been made to documents at references 1-5 and 7-11 to information that I consider, 
on balance, to be contrary to the public interest to disclose under the test set out in section 17 of 
the Act. The information contained in these documents are partially comprised of email addresses, 
mobile numbers, signatures, and photos of ACT Government employees and non-ACT government 
employees. 
 
Documents at references 4, 6 and 9 contain redacted information that may prejudice the security 
and business affairs of the agency. 
 
Public Interest Factors Favouring Disclosure 
The following factors were considered relevant in favour of the disclosure of the documents: 

• Schedule 2, 2.1(a)(i) promote open discussion of public affairs and enhance the 
government’s accountability; and 

• Schedule 2, 2.1(a)(ii) contribute to positive and informed debate on important issues or 
matters of public interest. 

 
Public Interest Factors Favouring Non-Disclosure 
The following factors were considered relevant in favour of the non-disclosure of the documents: 

• Schedule 2, Schedule 2.2 (a)(ii) prejudice the protection of an individual’s right to privacy or 
any other right under the Human Rights Act 2004; 

• Schedule 2, Schedule 2.2 (a)(iii) prejudice security, law enforcement or public safety; and 
• Schedule 2, Schedule 2.2 (a)(ix) prejudice trade secrets, business affairs or research of an 

agency or person. 
 
Following the considerations of the above factors I have decided the factor favouring non-disclosure 
outweighed the factors favouring disclosure. Therefore, I have determined the information 
identified is contrary to the public interest and I have decided not to disclose this information. 
 
In reference to the scope ‘A section J compliance report’, the Garran Surge Centre was granted an 
exemption of Section J certification requirements. The instrument referencing the exemption can be 
accessed via the ACT Legislation Register: Building (General) Emergency Hospital Exemption 2020 
(No 1) | Disallowable instruments (act.gov.au). 
 
Charges  
Processing charges are not applicable to this request. 
 
Disclosure Log  
Under section 28 of the FOI Act, CHS maintains an online record of access applications called a 
disclosure log. The scope of your access application, my decision and documents released to you will 
be published in the disclosure log not less than three days but not more than 10 days after the date 
of this decision. Your personal contact details will not be published. 
https://www.health.act.gov.au/about-our-health-system/freedom-information/disclosure-log.  
 
Ombudsman review 
My decision on your access request is a reviewable decision as identified in Schedule 3 of the FOI 
Act. You have the right to seek Ombudsman review of this outcome under section 73 of the Act 
within 20 working days from the day that my decision is published in ACT Health’s disclosure log, or 
a longer period allowed by the Ombudsman. 

 

https://www.legislation.act.gov.au/di/2020-56/
https://www.legislation.act.gov.au/di/2020-56/
https://www.health.act.gov.au/about-our-health-system/freedom-information/disclosure-log


If you wish to request a review of my decision you may write to the Ombudsman at: 
 
The ACT Ombudsman 
GPO Box 442 
CANBERRA ACT 2601 
Via email: ACTFOI@ombudsman.gov.au 
Website: ombudsman.act.gov.au 
 
ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal (ACAT) review 
Under section 84 of the Act, if a decision is made under section 82(1) on an Ombudsman review, you 
may apply to the ACAT for review of the Ombudsman decision. Further information may be obtained 
from the ACAT at: 

 
ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal 
Level 4, 1 Moore St 
GPO Box 370 
Canberra City ACT 2601 
Telephone: (02) 6207 1740 
http://www.acat.act.gov.au/ 
 
Further assistance  
Should you have any queries in relation to your request, please do not hesitate to contact the  
FOI Coordinator on (02) 5124 9831 or email HealthFOI@act.gov.au. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
Colm Mooney 
Executive Group Manager  
Infrastructure and Health Support Services 
Canberra Health Services 
 

27 February 2023  

mailto:ACTFOI@ombudsman.gov.au
http://www.ombudsman.gov.au/
http://www.acat.act.gov.au/
mailto:HealthFOI@act.gov.au


 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION SCHEDULE OF DOCUMENTS 

Please be aware that under the Freedom of Information Act 2016, some of the information provided to you will be released to the public through the ACT 
Government’s Open Access Scheme. The Open Access release status column of the table below indicates what documents are intended for release online 
through open access.  
Personal information or business affairs information will not be made available under this policy.  If you think the content of your request would contain 
such information, please inform the contact officer immediately. 
Information about what is published on open access is available online at: http://www.health.act.gov.au/public-information/consumers/freedom-
information 

 

APPLICANT NAME  WHAT ARE THE PARAMETERS OF THE REQUEST FILE NUMBER 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

‘Any documents, ministerial briefing notes and correspondence held by any relevant ACT 
government health agencies, including Canberra Health Services and ACT Health about 
ventilation at the Garran Surge Centre. 

 
This request includes but is not limited to: 

• Any documents or communications around ventilation at the Garran Surge Centre 
• A section J compliance report.’ 

 
CHSFOI22-23.37 

 

Ref 
Number 

Page 
Number Description Date Status 

Decision Factor Open Access 
release status 

1.  1 – 9 Email – RE: COVID-19 ED – Mechanical Drawings 07 May 2020 Partial Release Schedule 2, 2.2(a)(ii) 
Privacy YES 

2.  10 – 12 Email – RE: Garran Surge Centre Air Ventilation 
Assessment  

08 September 
2021 Partial Release Schedule 2, 2.2(a)(ii) 

Privacy YES 

3.  13 – 131 Email and attachment – Garran Surge Centre Air 
Ventilation Assessment  

29 September 
2021 Partial Release Schedule 2, 2.2(a)(ii) 

Privacy YES 

4.  132 – 186 
Email and attachments – RE: Surge Centre: Request 
for Information  
 

29 September 
2021 Partial Release Schedule 2, 2.2(a)(ii) 

Privacy, Schedule 2, YES 

.

http://www.health.act.gov.au/public-information/consumers/freedom-information
http://www.health.act.gov.au/public-information/consumers/freedom-information
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Attachment 1 Third party email and 2nd attachment 
(Attachment to email included @ ref 3)  
Attachment 2 Third party  
Attachment 3 Internal consult 

2.2(a)(iii) Security, 
Schedule 2, 2.2(a)(xi) 

Business Affairs 

5.  187 – 189 Email – RE: Surge Centre: Request for Information 04 October 
2021 Partial Release Schedule 2, 2.2(a)(ii) 

Privacy YES 

6.  190 – 200 Document – COVID-19 Garran Surge Centre 
Infrastructure Review 

05 October 
2021 Partial Release 

Schedule 2, 2.2(a)(iii) 
Security, Schedule 2, 

2.2(a)(xi) 
Business Affairs 

YES 

7.  201 – 205 Email – FW: Surge Centre Garran Review 14 October 
2021 Partial Release Schedule 2, 2.2(a)(ii) 

Privacy YES 

8.  206 – 210 Email – FW: Review: Fire Report COVID-19 ED 14 October 
2021 Partial Release Schedule 2, 2.2(a)(ii) 

Privacy YES 

9.  211 – 254 Email and attachments – FW: Review: Fire Report 
COVID-19 ED  

14 October 
2021 Partial Release 

Schedule 2, 2.2(a)(ii) 
Privacy, Schedule 2, 
2.2(a)(iii) Security, 

Schedule 2, 2.2(a)(xi) 
Business Affairs 

YES 

10.  255 – 264 

Email and attachments – Surge Centre – Design 
Assessment Comments by CHS 
 
Attachment 1 @ ref 1 
Attachment 2 @ ref 9&10 
Attachment 3 Internal consult email (Attachment 
to email included @ ref 1) 
Attachment 4 Internal consult email (Attachments 
to email @ ref 3&4) 
Attachment 5 @ ref 9 
Attachment 6 @ ref 10 

14 October 
2021 Partial Release Schedule 2, 2.2(a)(ii) 

Privacy YES 
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11.  265 – 268 

Email and attachments – COVID-19 Emergency 
Department – CHS Design Briefing Requirements  
 
Attachment 1 @ ref 3 
Attachment 2 Out of scope 
Attachment 3 attached 

15 October 
2021 Partial Release Schedule 2, 2.2(a)(ii) 

Privacy YES 

Total Number of Documents 

11 
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From: Tarbuck, Chris (Health)
Sent: Thursday, 7 May 2020 11:42 AM
To: Gray, Sophie; Beswick, Kevin; Catanzariti, John
Cc: Brady, Vanessa (Health); Mooney, Colm (Health)
Subject: RE: COVID-19 ED - Mechanical Drawings [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Sophie, 
Thank you for the advice, I appreciate your position. If I can be of assistance, at any time, please let me know. 

Regards, 

Chris Tarbuck | Facilities Director, Infrastructure and Health Support Services 
Phone: (02) 5124 3186 | Mobile:  | Email: chris.tarbuck@act.gov.au 
Facilities Management| Canberra Health Services | ACT Government 
Level 1, Building 1, Canberra Hospital, Garran ACT 2605 | health.act.gov.au  
RELIABLE | PROGRESSIVE | RESPECTFUL | KIND 

From: Gray, Sophie  
Sent: Thursday, 7 May 2020 11:27 AM 
To: Tarbuck, Chris (Health) <Chris.Tarbuck@act.gov.au>; Beswick, Kevin <Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au>; Catanzariti, 
John <John.Catanzariti@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Brady, Vanessa (Health) <Vanessa.Brady@act.gov.au>; Mooney, Colm (Health) <Colm.Mooney@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: COVID-19 ED - Mechanical Drawings [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

UNCLASSIFIED 

Hi Chris 

The Territory has engaged AECOM as the FM Peer Review agent for this project.  Aspen Medical have full 
responsibility for the operation of the facility and have appointed both their HVAC advisor and a clinical technical 
advisor to inform design against the specific requirements for a bespoke COVID-19 treatment centre.  The prototype 
technical specification has been provided to the Territory by World Health Organisation to inform where the design 
is required to vary from the Australasian Health Facility Guidelines. 

On this basis and noting the time within which the facility is required to be delivered (construction completion 15 
May 2020), your detailed review is not required at present.  The AECOM FM Peer Review report can be provided to 
you when this is available.  Responses to your questions to date are being prepared and will be provided within the 
team’s resourcing availability. 

Your input has as always been useful and appreciated.  We are at a critical period of the project and I have spoken to 
Vanessa Brady about how we best use the available resources to deliver the project to government expectations.  If 
you have any queries about this process which I recognise is not consistent with our usual project protocols, could 
you speak to Vanessa who can provide further background. 

Many thanks 
Sophie 

1
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From: Tarbuck, Chris (Health) <Chris.Tarbuck@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, 6 May 2020 5:21 PM 
To: Beswick, Kevin <Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Brady, Vanessa (Health) <Vanessa.Brady@act.gov.au>; Gray, Sophie <Sophie.Gray@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: COVID-19 ED - Mechanical Drawings [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Kevin, 
As requested below, have the final HVAC drawings and calculations been completed, if so can I please receive them 
for review.  
 
 
Regards, 
 
Chris Tarbuck | Facilities Director, Infrastructure and Health Support Services  
Phone: (02) 5124 3186 | Mobile:  | Email: chris.tarbuck@act.gov.au 
Facilities Management| Canberra Health Services | ACT Government 
Level 1, Building 1, Canberra Hospital, Garran ACT 2605 | health.act.gov.au  
RELIABLE | PROGRESSIVE | RESPECTFUL | KIND 

 
 

From: Tarbuck, Chris (Health)  
Sent: Sunday, 3 May 2020 7:07 PM 
To: Beswick, Kevin <Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Brady, Vanessa (Health) <Vanessa.Brady@act.gov.au>; Gray, Sophie <Sophie.Gray@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: COVID-19 ED - Mechanical Drawings [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Kevin 
There are several essential items, as indicated below in yellow, that we will require to complete an evaluation of the 
Mechanical design. Item 16 is particularly critical for our review.   
 
Can I please request that when the mechanical drawings and calculations are finalised that a completely clean set of 
all current documents are forward to me in an email and that we do not access Red Hub for update documentation. 
This will ensure we are all on the same page, reviewing only once, the full set of finalised mechanical design 
documentation.  
 
Item 21: Please ensure pressure regime alarms are installed. This will ensure that the required pressures are 
maintained, and if they do fail, immediate servicing can occur.   
 
Can I please request that the final design documentation is forward by COB tomorrow.  
 
I will respond tomorrow to the information provided by Matthew.   
 
 
Regards, 
 
Chris Tarbuck | Facilities Director, Infrastructure and Health Support Services  
Phone: (02) 5124 3186 | Mobile:  | Email: chris.tarbuck@act.gov.au 
Facilities Management| Canberra Health Services | ACT Government 
Level 1, Building 1, Canberra Hospital, Garran ACT 2605 | health.act.gov.au  
RELIABLE | PROGRESSIVE | RESPECTFUL | KIND 
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From: Matthew Gygi [ ]  
Sent: Sunday, 3 May 2020 6:35 PM 
To: Tarbuck, Chris (Health) <Chris.Tarbuck@act.gov.au> 
Subject: Fwd: COVID-19 ED - Mechanical Drawings [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Chris, answers to your comments can be found below.  
 
Sent from my SAMSUNG Galaxy S7 on the Telstra Mobile Network 
 

From: Matthew Gygi < > 
Sent: Friday, 1 May 2020, 5:22 pm 
To: Beswick, Kevin 
Cc: Donaldson, Ben 
Subject: COVID-19 ED - Mechanical Drawings [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 

  
Hi Kevin, my responses are in RED 
  

1. Please confirm if there is an intention to provide separated fire zones for the building. The area looks around 
1,700 square meters.  The building is a single fire zone with 4 smoke compartments. A fire engineering 
solution has been employed (and accepted by the Fire Brigade). 

2. Please confirm if there is an intention to provide active smoke control for the building? Refer to fire 
engineers advice. None allowed for in the current mechanical design. 

3. Please confirm if there is an intention to provide fire sprinkler protection for the building, I presume not? 
The Fire Engineering Solution excludes the installation of fire sprinklers. 

4. Please confirm if it is intended to shut the plant down in fire mode?  Yes 
5. Please confirm if there has a pressure regime developed showing the direction of air flow at each door? The 

current regime is to have a -ve pressure in the wards, triage and resus bays and +ve pressure in other zones. 
Slight adjustments to our current drawings are being produced to clarify these regimes.  

6. Please confirm if the red ward spaces will be negatively pressurised? Yes 
7. Please confirm if the staff spaces will be positively pressurised? Yes 
8. Please confirm how the pressure regime will be air balanced to achieve the desired outcome? The 

mechanical engineering calculations will be implemented by the mechanical contractor. Please forward 
these calculations to me.  

9. The safety in design comment indicates that there are no unique risks with the design.  This seems counter-
intuitive given that the design is for an unprecedented pandemic response and the ventilation system 
designs can assist in mitigating or otherwise the COVID-19 risks to staff.  Design is in accordance with the 
SARI treatment center manual. No further comment 

10. Without airlocks between the wards and outside please confirm if it is anticipated that the negative 
pressure regime will draw untreated cold air into the ward spaces in winter and hot air in summer and 
generate problems with conditions. Staff corridors +ve pressure will balance the -ve pressure in wards, resus 
and triage.  Slight adjustments to current design are being made to assist in this balance.  Building overall 
pressure is to be +ve pressure.   

11. No ventilation is shown to the following rooms, please confirm if that complies with the relevant standards?  
 Medical gas store, is an exhaust register appropriate for this room? Medical Gas room has been re-

appropriated to storage, no exhaust 
 Dry store and food services no exhaust 

3
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 Data services Aspen data services has no ceiling and is open to the roof area. CHS Data has no 
exhaust and has not requested it, air conditioners only in CHS room 

 Electrical. Is there a UPS?  No UPS, all critical devices will have individual UPS to keep continuity until 
backup generator kicks in (20 seconds) 

 Stores (confirm if these are sterile stores which require special treatment) HEPA? No 
12. The design shows a mixing of toilet exhaust and general exhaust from the ward areas. Please confirm that 

this complies with the relevant standards? I would consider separating. The code requirement for this is 
purposed to stop contamination between zones if there is a failure of an exhaust system.  Our design 
contains each zone to one system.  If there is a failure of a system, it is to one zone of the building only. 

13. FCU 13 is not shown with outside air.  Please confirm how this will be resolved? Picked up and Included in 
Benmax shop drawings 

14. The term FCU indicates heating hot water and/or chilled water coils will be provided.  Please confirm 
if  these units will be served by boiler and chiller. 4 pipe system? Yes, heating hot water and chilled water 
system. Refer to Benmax shop drawings for pipework and external plant 

15. If direct expansion units are proposed and given that the ward areas are 100% outside air and no duct 
heaters are shown in the outside air ducts, please confirm how the de-ice modes will be offset in winter. 
Heating and chilled water system as per above.  Some DX units for the equipment rooms are cooling only. 

16. The exhaust air quantities from the ward areas are not shown and so the pressure regime cannot be 
reviewed. As discussed these will be forward when available. These will be forwarded when available. 

17. The supply air, outside air ductwork and mixing boxes to the FCUs are shown as internally lined. Please 
confirm if this will this be faced with perforated linings? We normally do not allow this. Internally lined with 
NON-perforated lining as per standard 

18. Supply air registers are nominated to have internally insulated cushion head boxes with rockwool and 
perforated sisolation. This seems inappropriate for clinical spaces, even for a temp arrangement. Please 
confirm compliance to the relevant standards. We normally do not allow this.  Cushion head boxes as per 
standard NON-perforated lining. 

19. No pipework for heating hot water, chilled water, condensate nor refrigerant is shown and so cannot be 
reviewed. Refer to Benmax Shop drawings for layout and schematic . 

20. The Controls note 2 indicates “remote” set point adjustment. Please confirm the extent of building 
management system that is anticipated. Who will manage, and how? BMS will be managed by Control and 
Electric. Remote monitoring and alarms to nominated people via a 5G line provided by others. 

21. Please confirm if there will be pressure monitoring and alarms to advise staff if there is equipment failure 
and the pressure regime has been compromised? I recommend this. This shall be proposed to the client. 

22. Mechanical Plumbing note 5 indicates that condensate should be pumped to the closest tundish.  A gravity 
drain system would be preferable if possible. Pump failure scenario would be an undesirable 
outcome?  Please confirm. Pumps are required only where fall is insufficient and access difficult 

23. Air Conditioning note 2 indicates that fresh air fans should continue to circulate when cooling is not 
required. Please confirm the control strategy for heating and cooling. Ventilation systems shall all operate 
continuously where required for the pressurization strategy noted above. 

24. Filtration note 3 indicates HEPA filtration at 99.97% efficiency at 3 micron.  Please confirm that this suitable 
for COVID-19. Does not seem right? HEPA filtration is no longer being proposed.  There is no recirculation of 
air in the wards, resus or triage and all air shall be discharged in accordance with AS 1668.1, objectionable 
effluent. 

25. Please confirm that the roof structure is capable of supporting the FCUs and associated ductworks systems. 
Has an engineer approved the locations? Confirmed. 

26. Please confirm the air change rates for the ward areas? Wards 12AC/H, Triage 12AH/H, Resus 15AH/H 
27. Please confirm the class of construction of the building? Class 9A 

  
  
  
  

Kind regards 
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From: Beswick, Kevin  
Sent: Thursday, 23 April 2020 10:35 AM 
To: Matthew Gygi < > 
Cc:  
Subject: FW: COVID-19 ED - Mechanical Drawings [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]  
  

UNCLASSIFIED  
  
Hi Matt  
  
Please see queries / comments from Chris T below on the building services.  Please can you respond back urgently 
given the status of installation on site.  
  
I have also Cc’d  and  – they may be able to assist with feedback on certain items.  
  
Regards  
  
Kevin Beswick | Project Manager  
Social Infrastructure | Infrastructure Delivery Partners 
Major Projects Canberra | ACT Government  
M T 02 5124 8660|E Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au  
The Canberra Hospital, Garran, GPO Box 158, Canberra ACT 2601  

www.act.gov.au  

 
  

From: Tarbuck, Chris (Health) <Chris.Tarbuck@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, 22 April 2020 8:49 PM 
To: Beswick, Kevin <Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Donaldson, Ben <Ben.Donaldson@act.gov.au>; Gray, Sophie <Sophie.Gray@act.gov.au>; Brady, Vanessa (Health) 
<Vanessa.Brady@act.gov.au> 
Subject: COVID-19 ED - Mechanical Drawings [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]  
  
Hi Kevin,  
  
I have had a quick look at this design this evening, and the review raises the following questions concerning the 
mechanical and associated services. As discussed within the last meeting it’s a complex, challenging installation:  
  

1. Please confirm if there is an intention to provide separated fire zones for the building. The area looks around 
1,700 square meters.  

2. Please confirm if there is an intention to provide active smoke control for the building?  
3. Please confirm if there is an intention to provide fire sprinkler protection for the building, I presume not?  
4. Please confirm if it is intended to shut the plant down in fire mode?  
5. Please confirm if there has a pressure regime developed showing the direction of air flow at each door?  
6. Please confirm if the red ward spaces will be negatively pressurised?  
7. Please confirm if the staff spaces will be positively pressurised?  
8. Please confirm how the pressure regime will be air balanced to achieve the desired outcome?  

6
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9. The safety in design comment indicates that there are no unique risks with the design.  This seems counter-
intuitive given that the design is for an unprecedented pandemic response and the ventilation system 
designs can assist in mitigating or otherwise the COVID-19 risks to staff.  

10. Without airlocks between the wards and outside please confirm if it is anticipated that the negative 
pressure regime will draw untreated cold air into the ward spaces in winter and hot air in summer and 
generate problems with conditions.  

11. No ventilation is shown to the following rooms, please confirm if that complies with the relevant standards?  
 Medical gas store, is an exhaust register appropriate for this room?  
 Dry store and food services  
 Data services  
 Electrical. Is there a UPS?  
 Stores (confirm if these are sterile stores which require special treatment) HEPA?  

12. The design shows a mixing of toilet exhaust and general exhaust from the ward areas. Please confirm that 
this complies with the relevant standards?I would consider separating.  

13. FCU 13 is not shown with outside air.  Please confirm how this will be resolved?  
14. The term FCU indicates heating hot water and/or chilled water coils will be provided.  Please confirm 

if  these units will be served by boiler and chiller. 4 pipe system?  
15. If direct expansion units are proposed and given that the ward areas are 100% outside air and no duct 

heaters are shown in the outside air ducts, please confirm how the de-ice modes will be offset in winter.  
16. The exhaust air quantities from the ward areas are not shown and so the pressure regime cannot be 

reviewed. As discussed these will be forward when available.  
17. The supply air, outside air ductwork and mixing boxes to the FCUs are shown as internally lined. Please 

confirm if this will this be faced with perforated linings? We normally do not allow this.  
18. Supply air registers are nominated to have internally insulated cushion head boxes with rockwool and 

perforated sisolation. This seems inappropriate for clinical spaces, even for a temp arrangement. Please 
confirm compliance to the relevant standards. We normally do not allow this.   

19. No pipework for heating hot water, chilled water, condensate nor refrigerant is shown and so cannot be 
reviewed.  

20. The Controls note 2 indicates “remote” set point adjustment. Please confirm the extent of building 
management system that is anticipated. Who will manage, and how?  

21. Please confirm if there will be pressure monitoring and alarms to advise staff if there is equipment failure 
and the pressure regime has been compromised? I recommend this.  

22. Mechanical Plumbing note 5 indicates that condensate should be pumped to the closest tundish.  A gravity 
drain system would be preferable if possible. Pump failure scenario would be an undesirable 
outcome?  Please confirm.  

23. Air Conditioning note 2 indicates that fresh air fans should continue to circulate when cooling is not 
required. Please confirm the control strategy for heating and cooling.  

24. Filtration note 3 indicates HEPA filtration at 99.97% efficiency at 3 micron.  Please confirm that this suitable 
for COVID-19. Does not seem right?  

25. Please confirm that the roof structure is capable of supporting the FCUs and associated ductworks systems. 
Has an engineer approved the locations?  

26. Please confirm the air change rates for the ward areas?  
27. Please confirm the class of construction of the building?  

  
Once I receive the design calculation data I can review further.  
  
Thanks, I hope this is helpful, sorry there is a lot in the comments, however the air quality for this building is critical 
for a successful project outcome.  
  
  
Regards,  
  
Chris Tarbuck | Facilities Director, Infrastructure and Health Support Services  
Phone: (02) 5124 3186 | Mobile:  | Email: chris.tarbuck@act.gov.au  
Facilities Management| Canberra Health Services | ACT Government  
Level 1, Building 1, Canberra Hospital, Garran ACT 2605 | health.act.gov.au  

7
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From: O'Neill, Cathie (Health)
Sent: Wednesday, 8 September 2021 9:28 AM
To: Mooney, Colm (Health); Tarbuck, Chris (Health)
Subject: RE: Garran Surge Centre Air Ventilation Assessment  

OFFICIAL 
 
Colm / Chris 
 
Thank you for this information CHS and CHECC have decided not to progress in using Garran for infusions to positive 
cases as a result. 
 
Could I ask that you provide further advice of the minimum works required for us to use safely for positive patients 
at all at Garran – ie in the event we would need to use it as a ED Surge capacity? 
 
Thanks 
 
Cathie O'Neill  
Chief Operating Officer 
Canberra Health Services 
 
Phone: 61 (02) 512 47354 
E-mail: Cathie.O'Neill@act.gov.au 
 
EO: Michelle Ramsay 512 45804 
Business Manager: Liza Marando 512 48688 
 
Reliable | Progressive | Respectful | Kind 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

From: Mooney, Colm (Health) <Colm.Mooney@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 7 September 2021 7:08 AM 
To: O'Neill, Cathie (Health) <Cathie.O'Neill@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Garran Surge Centre Air Ventilation Assessment  
Importance: High 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Cathie  
 
See attached advice and below email received from IHSS about required modifications to COVID Surge Centre Pod 6 
to ensure suitability for management of COVID19 infectious consumer undergoing infusion treatment. 
 

10
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I am unsure as to how long we will be providing the infusion option , however, the works required will take at least 6 
weeks to complete before the space is rendered suitable. 
 
Before progressing any further and costing the required works it would be good to know how many infusions will 
remain in 6 weeks time based on current demand? 
 
Talk soon 
 
Thanks 
 
Colm 
 
 
 

From: Tarbuck, Chris (Health) <Chris.Tarbuck@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Monday, 6 September 2021 6:26 PM 
To: Mooney, Colm (Health) <Colm.Mooney@act.gov.au> 
Subject: Garran Surge Centre Air Ventilation Assessment  
Importance: High 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Colm, 
 
BMM has had the opportunity to look at the ventilation systems in the Pod 6 within the surge centre.  
 
The overview is that we don’t think the systems installed make Pod 6 suitable for infectious patients without 
significant work being carried out.  
 
Generally, BMM do not recommend the discharge of exhaust air from rooms where infectious patients are treated 
without the use of HEPA filtration. The fact that this is a single level (low level) building with higher ground adjacent 
to it exacerbates the problem. 
 
BMM recommend a new exhaust system be provided with HEPA filtration along with other system modifications to 
ensure inward flowing air into the room.  
 
The equipment required includes HEPA filters an exhaust fan, ductwork and dampers, controls and electrical work 
along with commissioning etc. Door and other room sealing may also be required.  
 
The problems we see with the existing installation are as follows: 

 Exhaust duct within the building is not under negative pressure; 
 Air to air heat exchangers are not necessarily 100% sealed and there is some risk of air leaking from the 

exhaust path directly back into the supply air path. Note that on the Amcor (the heat exchanger 
manufacturer) website, they list a number of applications where these units are suitable but health care is 
not one of them; 

 The exhaust discharge velocity is too low; 
 There is no HEPA filtration of the exhaust prior to discharge.  
 Low or no pressure differentials between Pod 6 and adjacent rooms. 

 
These problems would be the same or similar for Pod 3 and the Palliative Care room. In the case of Pod 6, it makes 
sense to use the Palliative Care room as an ante-room for access in and out of Pod 6 by the patients. There would be 
some similar works required to that room to accommodate this.  
 
BMM’s concerns relate to AS1668 in relation to Type A effluent discharge. Specifically that the velocity of the 
discharge should be 5m/s, the data indicates currently at 3.9m/s.  
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They have also noted concerns regarding exhaust ducts not being under negative pressure, and seals on products 
potentially not guaranteeing there would be no leakage of air directly into supply air.  
 
BMM are also concerned regarding the lack of negative pressure in the spaces throughout the building, and that 
there is limited pressure change between rooms. 
 
To address concerns and make areas of the facility more appropriate for use, BMM recommend installation of 
further exhaust and HEPA filtration in areas where COVID positive patients would be treated. 
 
Please advise if you would like us to plan any upgrades to improve the system. Depending on product and contractor 
availability works could take 4-6 weeks to design and undertake.  
 
 
Regards 
 
Chris Tarbuck | A/g Executive Group Manager, Infrastructure and Health Support Services  
Phone: 02 512 49711 | Mobile:  | Email: chris.tarbuck@act.gov.au 
Facilities Management| Canberra Health Services | ACT Government 
Level 1, Building 1, Canberra Hospital, Garran ACT 2605 | health.act.gov.au  
RELIABLE | PROGRESSIVE | RESPECTFUL | KIND 

 
 
Our vision is creating exceptional healthcare together  

Our role is to be a health service that is trusted by our community. 

Our values are Reliable, Progressive, Respectful, Kind  
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From: Brady, Vanessa (Health)
Sent: Wednesday, 29 September 2021 11:53 AM
To: Mooney, Colm (Health)
Cc: Tarbuck, Chris (Health)
Subject: Garran Surge Centre Air Ventilation Assessment  
Attachments: SARI Treatment Centre manual draft V5.5.pdf

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Colm 
 
The intent of the facility design was based on the ‘World Health Organization Severe Acute Respiratory Infection 
Treatment Centre Manual’ drafted for healthcare facilities.  The WHO collaborated with CHS to critique the facility 
architectural design, including the patient flow and zones.  It is my understanding that the facility was custom 
designed to function as negative pressure compartments.  
 
The electrical, mechanical, hydraulic services consultant engaged by Aspen Medical was Jones Nicholson Engineering 
(JN Engineering). 
 
AECOM was engaged by MPC to peer review the services design and ICA role for witness testing and commissioning.   
 
The Building Commissioning process was managed by a consultant, Jason Bills, engaged by Manteena to co-ordinate 
the witness testing processing, commissioning results and handover process with MPC.   
 
Chris and I are in the process of contacting Sophie Gray to ascertain the following project records:  

1. Design brief and technical specifications documents provided by MPC to Aspen Medical 
2. Scope of requirements for the engagement of AECOM to conduct a peer review of the services design and act 

as the Territory’s Independent Commissioning Agent 
3. AECOM design peer review assessment advice/report 
4. Witness Testing program and commissioning results 
5. AECOM Peer Review Commissioning Report 
6. Practical Completion handover documentation from Aspen Medical / Manteena 
7. Operations & Maintenance Manuals 

 
The Territory engaged Aspen Medical as a single select for the following services: 

a. Facility design, construction and maintenance 
b. Procurement of PPE, consumables, medications, FFE & MME 
c. Workforce 

 
Aspen Medical transferred the facilities management responsibility to CHS in August 2021.  As part of this transfer 
process, MPC/CHS has been provided with the maintenance records. 
 
Regards 
 

Vanessa Brady 
Project Director  I  Canberra Hospital Campus Modernisation 

 

From: Mooney, Colm (Health) <Colm.Mooney@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Monday, 27 September 2021 4:06 PM 
To: Brady, Vanessa (Health) <Vanessa.Brady@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Tarbuck, Chris (Health) <Chris.Tarbuck@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Garran Surge Centre Air Ventilation Assessment  
Importance: High 
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OFFICIAL 

 
Vanessa 
 
Can you review the attached report and summary notes below and compare with your understanding of the original 
specification of the surge centre building. 
 
In summary I understand that the surge centre was originally built, to a WHO informed specification, incorporating 
negative pressure compartments. The notes in this email indicate that we are not currently achieving the 
specification requested. Before we embark on any upgrade work can I get your understanding of what specification 
should exist and what was  commissioned in 2020. 
 
If the desired specification has not be achieved or maintained then I would like to understand what responsibility 
sits with Manteena/Aspen to rectify? 
 
Please call me if you have any questions. 
 
Best regards 
 
Colm 
 
  
 

From: Tarbuck, Chris (Health) <Chris.Tarbuck@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Monday, 6 September 2021 6:26 PM 
To: Mooney, Colm (Health) <Colm.Mooney@act.gov.au> 
Subject: Garran Surge Centre Air Ventilation Assessment  
Importance: High 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Colm, 
 
BMM has had the opportunity to look at the ventilation systems in the Pod 6 within the surge centre.    
 
The overview is that we don’t think the systems installed make Pod 6 suitable for infectious patients without 
significant work being carried out.   
 
Generally, BMM do not recommend the discharge of exhaust air from rooms where infectious patients are treated 
without the use of HEPA filtration. The fact that this is a single level (low level) building with higher ground adjacent 
to it exacerbates the problem. 
 
BMM recommend a new exhaust system be provided with HEPA filtration along with other system modifications to 
ensure inward flowing air into the room.   
 
The equipment required includes HEPA filters an exhaust fan, ductwork and dampers, controls and electrical work 
along with commissioning etc. Door and other room sealing may also be required.   
 
The problems we see with the existing installation are as follows: 

 Exhaust duct within the building is not under negative pressure; 
 Air to air heat exchangers are not necessarily 100% sealed and there is some risk of air leaking from the 

exhaust path directly back into the supply air path. Note that on the Amcor (the heat exchanger 
manufacturer) website, they list a number of applications where these units are suitable but health care is 
not one of them; 
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 The exhaust discharge velocity is too low; 
 There is no HEPA filtration of the exhaust prior to discharge.  
 Low or no pressure differentials between Pod 6 and adjacent rooms. 

 
These problems would be the same or similar for Pod 3 and the Palliative Care room. In the case of Pod 6, it makes 
sense to use the Palliative Care room as an ante-room for access in and out of Pod 6 by the patients. There would be 
some similar works required to that room to accommodate this.  
 
BMM’s concerns relate to AS1668 in relation to Type A effluent discharge. Specifically that the velocity of the 
discharge should be 5m/s, the data indicates currently at 3.9m/s.  
 
They have also noted concerns regarding exhaust ducts not being under negative pressure, and seals on products 
potentially not guaranteeing there would be no leakage of air directly into supply air.    
 
BMM are also concerned regarding the lack of negative pressure in the spaces throughout the building, and that 
there is limited pressure change between rooms. 
 
To address concerns and make areas of the facility more appropriate for use, BMM recommend installation of 
further exhaust and HEPA filtration in areas where COVID positive patients would be treated. 
 
Please advise if you would like us to plan any upgrades to improve the system. Depending on product and contractor 
availability works could take 4-6 weeks to design and undertake.  
 
 
Regards 
 
Chris Tarbuck | A/g Executive Group Manager, Infrastructure and Health Support Services  
Phone: 02 512 49711  | Mobile:  | Email: chris.tarbuck@act.gov.au 
Facilities Management| Canberra Health Services | ACT Government 
Level 1, Building 1, Canberra Hospital, Garran ACT 2605 | health.act.gov.au  
RELIABLE | PROGRESSIVE | RESPECTFUL | KIND 

 
 
Our vision is creating exceptional healthcare together  

Our role is to be a health service that is trusted by our community. 

Our values are Reliable, Progressive, Respectful, Kind  
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 S  

From: Beswick, Kevin
Sent: Wednesday, 29 September 2021 6:28 PM
To: Catanzariti, John; Donaldson, Ben
Cc: Gray, Sophie
Subject: RE: Surge Centre: Request for Information
Attachments: RE: Mechanical Design Review and return correspondence [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]; 

TCH Covid19 Clinic - Peer Review Report - Rev 02.pdf; COVID-19 ED - FM Peer 
Review SoR.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

UNOFFICIAL 
 
Hi John / Sophie – it appears that a lack of negative pressure and/or airflow in (one of?) the exhaust duct (ducts?) 
has prompted a fully enquiry into the testing, commissioning and handover of all the Services of the facility?! 
 
In the first instance, can I suggest that Benmax (Mechanical Subcontractor) conduct a site visit with BMM (and CHS?) 
to understand BMM’s concerns on the Mechanical exhaust. There may be a simple explanation regarding the 
exhaust concerns.  I.e.: Also, is this just the Mechanical Exhaust or does the concern extend to all Services? 
 
Please also refer to attached e-mail sent to Chris 1 May 2020. 
 
Further comments below in Blue which will need to be vetted, please. 
 
Regards 
 
Kevin Beswick | Project Manager 
M |E Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure Delivery Partners | Major Projects Canberra | ACT Government  
Callam offices, Level 3, Pod B, 50 Easty Street, Woden ACT 2606 | GPO Box 158, Canberra ACT 2601 
www.act.gov.au  

 
 

From: Catanzariti, John <John.Catanzariti@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, 29 September 2021 2:34 PM 
To: Beswick, Kevin <Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au>; Donaldson, Ben <Ben.Donaldson@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Gray, Sophie <Sophie.Gray@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Surge Centre: Request for Information 
 

UNOFFICIAL 
 
Kevin / Ben, 
 
Are you able to provide responses to the questions below? 
 
Regards, 
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John 
 

From: Tarbuck, Chris (Health) <Chris.Tarbuck@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, 29 September 2021 2:25 PM 
To: Gray, Sophie <Sophie.Gray@act.gov.au>; Agius, Philip <Philip.Agius@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Brady, Vanessa (Health) <Vanessa.Brady@act.gov.au>; Mooney, Colm (Health) <Colm.Mooney@act.gov.au>; 
Catanzariti, John <John.Catanzariti@act.gov.au> 
Subject: Surge Centre: Request for Information 
 

UNOFFICIAL 
 
Hi Sophie 
 
CHS is undertaking a review of the Surge Centre to inform a decision about the Territory’s ongoing health response 
to the COVID situation.   
 
CHS has recently engaged BMM to undertake a peer review of the Surge Centre building services and performance 
metrics, which has raised some concerns that we are now required to investigate. BMM will issue a formal report on 
the initial review of the facility 8 October. Some of the early concerns raised are as follows:  
 

 Exhaust duct within the building is not under negative pressure; KB 29/9: Is the exhaust fan on? If yes, then 
where was the pressure reading taken from? If downstream of the fan, then pressure will be positive. 
Suggest a balance be conducted and/or exhaust quantities be checked via Benmax. Any filters in the system 
will likely need replacement. 

 Air to air heat exchangers are not necessarily 100% sealed and there is some risk of air leaking from the 
exhaust path directly back into the supply air path. Note that on the Amcor (the heat exchanger 
manufacturer) website, they list a number of applications where these units are suitable but health care is 
not one of them; KB 29/9: Refer to Aspen response at item 10 of table 2 in the attached Peer Review Report. 
Benmax may be able to provide further comment. 

 The exhaust discharge velocity is too low; KB 29/9: Suggest Benmax conduct a site visit and check exhaust 
ventilation system(s). 

 There is no HEPA filtration of the exhaust prior to discharge. Adjacency of exhaust to air intakes. AS1668 
Type A effluent discharge concerns; KB 29/9: Please detail the AS1668 effluent concerns.  My understanding 
is the facility meets distance requirements for discharge / OA.  Also note the design of the mechanical 
system for this facility was based on the advice in the SARI Treatment Centre Manual and did not require 
HEPA filtration of the exhaust. Refer attached e-mail for further information. 

 Lack of negative pressure in the spaces throughout the building, and that there is limited pressure change 
between rooms; and KB 29/9: Suggest Benmax attend site to investigate. 

 Operating Manuals and As installed drawings are a poor reflection of the installation detail. KB 29/9:  Please 
elaborate on this – is this comment for mechanical only?  

 
The information request below will inform this investigative process: 

1. Design brief and technical specifications documents provided by MPC to Aspen Medical KB 29/9: Aspen 
were responsible for the facility design. Jones Nicholson undertook Services Design on behalf of Aspen.  I’m 
not aware of any design or performance requirements handed from MPC to Aspen? 

2. Scope of requirements for the engagement of AECOM to conduct a peer review of the services design and 
act as the Territory’s Independent Commissioning Agent  KB 29/9: Attached.  

3. AECOM design peer review assessment advice/report KB 29/9: Attached. 
4. Witness Testing program and commissioning results KB 29/9: Attached. 
5. AECOM Peer Review Commissioning Report KB 29/9: Attached. 
6. Practical Completion handover documentation from Aspen Medical / Manteena  KB 29/9: Please confirm 

exactly what is required.  This documentation has previously been handed to CHS. 
7. Operations & Maintenance Manuals ( already received, however we would like confirm version control) KB 

29/9: Please confirm what is required.  Do you need all the versions of all the OMM’s? 
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Aspen Medical transferred the facilities management responsibility to CHS in August 2021.  As part of this transfer 
process, MPC/CHS have been provided with the maintenance records.  KB 29/9: John Catanzariti – I don’t recall 
seeing these maintenance records? 
 
We will need to receive the requested information in a timely manner to address the concerns raised in the BMM 
report and systematically resolve any issues that confirm a divergence of the design with the facility construction.  
 
Thanks Sophie, please call to discuss if required.  
 
 
Regards 
 
Chris Tarbuck | A/g Executive Group Manager, Infrastructure and Health Support Services  
Phone: 02 512 49711  | Mobile:  | Email: chris.tarbuck@act.gov.au 
Facilities Management| Canberra Health Services | ACT Government 
Level 1, Building 1, Canberra Hospital, Garran ACT 2605 | health.act.gov.au  
RELIABLE | PROGRESSIVE | RESPECTFUL | KIND 

 
 
Our vision is creating exceptional healthcare together  

Our role is to be a health service that is trusted by our community. 

Our values are Reliable, Progressive, Respectful, Kind  
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From: Beswick, Kevin
Sent: Friday, 1 May 2020 5:35 PM
To: Tarbuck, Chris (Health)
Cc: Brady, Vanessa (Health); ; Matthew Gygi; Gray, Sophie
Subject: RE: Mechanical Design Review and return correspondence [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Attachments: SARI Treatment Centre manual draft V5.5.pdf; Building Service Summary.pdf

Hi Chris 
 
I understand Matt Gygi will have a response by later tonight to your queries. I will forward them on to you as soon 
as I can. Please note that due to the facility’s bespoke nature, unique operational and functional requirements and 
extremely tight build deadlines, we have not had the luxury of typical 30, 50 and 100% PSP and FSP design phases 
and reviews, and resources have been and are currently very busy so please forgive us on the protracted nature of 
the response to your queries.  
 
I note that AECOM has been engaged to verify the services design and will also assist with commissioning plans, 
witness testing, etc. 
 
Regarding the design, I understand that: 

- JN provided a mechanical design based on a building load calculation done in-house and the WHO SARI 
Treatment Centre guidelines (attached) which discussed airflow rates and direction; 

- The DX design from JN was changed by Benmax to a Boiler / Chiller arrangement to avoid the defrost cycle 
experienced here in Canberra; 

- Benmax then sized the FCU’s, Boiler, Chiller, ductwork to suit the recommended ACH’s and Building load to 
arrive at the equipment selections; 

- The Design Report from JN dated 19 April 2020 (attached) is still generally correct with the exception of the 
HEPA filtration which has been removed; and  

- I understand that lengthy discussions were held with and agreement provided by Ian Norton from WHO on 
the mechanical design. 

 
Please confirm any additional design data you require. 
 
I can confirm that all mechanical shop drawings and equipment schedules have been uploaded to RedHub for your 
review. 
 
Full O&M Manuals including As-Builts will be provided at the end of the project and Scott from Benmax has re-
confirmed his understanding of this. 
 
Regards 
 
Kevin Beswick | Project Manager 
Social Infrastructure | Infrastructure Delivery Partners 
Major Projects Canberra | ACT Government  
M T 02 5124 8660|E Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au 
The Canberra Hospital, Garran, GPO Box 158, Canberra ACT 2601 

www.act.gov.au  
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From: Tarbuck, Chris (Health)  
Sent: Friday, 1 May 2020 3:13 PM 
To: Beswick, Kevin <Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Brady, Vanessa (Health) <Vanessa.Brady@act.gov.au> 
Subject: Mechanical Design Review and return correspondence [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Kevin, 
Just following up on the expected return comments on our initial design review, we still are yet to receive anything. 
It's getting a little protracted.  
 
Additionally, we have not received the design data for the mechanical system.  
 
 
Regards, 
 
Chris Tarbuck | Facilities Director, Infrastructure and Health Support Services  
Phone: (02) 5124 3186 | Mobile:  | Email: chris.tarbuck@act.gov.au 
Facilities Management| Canberra Health Services | ACT Government 
Level 1, Building 1, Canberra Hospital, Garran ACT 2605 | health.act.gov.au  
RELIABLE | PROGRESSIVE | RESPECTFUL | KIND 

 
 

From: Beswick, Kevin  
Sent: Thursday, 30 April 2020 4:48 PM 
To:  
Cc:  Greg Chambers 

 Matthew Gygi ; Tarbuck, Chris (Health) 
<Chris.Tarbuck@act.gov.au>; Abraham, Robin (Health) <Robin.Abraham@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Electrical compliance [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi  
 
Thanks for your help today in getting us all onto RedHub. 
 
Please could I get your help with the following outstanding items: 
 

1. Response to the queries from Chris Tarbuck sent 23/4; 
2. Response to the attached queries from AECOM on the Electrical installation; 
3. Provision of all shop drawings onto RedHub – note that Alan from AECOM has requested Electrical drawings 

below but we will need all trades; 
4. Response to Samuel Lewin’s mechanical queries also attached but which I’ll also forward separately; and 
5. Mechanical Equipment schedules – I have already requested Scott to upload these to RedHub to allow a 

review of capacities, equipment selections, etc. 
 
Given our opportunity to change anything is dwindling based on the pace of installation, please could you expedite 
these items. 
 
Thanks  
 
Regards  
 
Kevin Beswick | Project Manager 
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Social Infrastructure | Infrastructure Delivery Partners 
Major Projects Canberra | ACT Government  
M T 02 5124 8660|E Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au 
The Canberra Hospital, Garran, GPO Box 158, Canberra ACT 2601 

www.act.gov.au  

 
 

From: Schmierer, Alan   
Sent: Thursday, 30 April 2020 4:19 PM 
To: Beswick, Kevin <Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au>;  
Cc: Matthew Gygi  Greg Chambers ; Doctor, David (Canberra) 

 
Subject: RE: Electrical compliance [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Kevin, 
 
Your email was timely. Dave has reviewed the Consultant drawings from Redhub and the Comments Log attached has his 
queries included. 
 
Can we get copies of any electrical shop drawings so Dave can review those, which might resolve some of the queries. 
 
R 
 
Alan 
 

 
Alan Schmierer 
Technical Director 

 
 

 
AECOM 
L4, Civic Quarter, 68 Northbourne Ave, Canberra, ACT 2601 
PO Box 1942 Canberra City 2601 
T +61 2 6100 0551  
www.aecom.com 
 
Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

   

Read insights, share ideas on AECOM’s Connected Cities blog. 

 

From: Beswick, Kevin <Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, 30 April 2020 3:56 PM 
To:  
Cc: Matthew Gygi  Greg Chambers ; Schmierer, Alan 

 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Electrical compliance [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi  One of the concerns CHS raised around compliance of the building was AS3003 Electrical Installations – 
Patient areas. Can you please confirm Shepherd Electrical have incorporated all requirements into the facility. If 
there are any deviations, please can these be documented. 
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Alan – just wondering if your team have been able to carry out a review of the Electrical installation? Do you have 
any comments or do you need a site review similar to the mech / fire site visit recently? 
 
Thanks 
 
Kevin Beswick | Project Manager 
Social Infrastructure | Infrastructure Delivery Partners 
Major Projects Canberra | ACT Government  
M |T 02 5124 8660|E Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au 
The Canberra Hospital, Garran, GPO Box 158, Canberra ACT 2601 

www.act.gov.au  

 
 

----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended 
recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments 
immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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                                                                                                                                                        Our Ref: MEPLTR- N0200347 

Canberra Hospital Covid-19 Temporary Hospital  

Building Services Design Summary 

Electrical 

The electrical system has a 500 Amp submain supply form the Hospital to a new Main Switchboard.  The Main 

Switchboard also has a connection to a back up generator through an automatic transfer switch. 

From the Main Switchboard, submains supply a patient switchboard, Lighting Switchboard, General Power 

Switchboard, Fire indicator panel and a mechanical switchboard. The Main Switchboard also has 3 spare circuit 

breakers for future expansion.  The expected maximum demand for the electrical consumption is in the order of 300 

Amps and the Main Switchboard has a rating of 630 Amps to allow for future increases in load. 

The general power and lighting switchboards have spare circuits cabled to junction boxes so that the addition of a 

circuits does not need the switchboard to be shut down and interrupt the operation of the hospital. 

The reticulation of power and data cables is on cable trays mount under the raised floors. 

6 power outlets on each patient bed head are provided with a dedicated 10mA RCD for patient protection as per 

AS 3003. 

Lighting is provided to all spaces with motion sensors used for small rooms such as toilets and store rooms. Lights to 

patient beds are switched at the bed head to allow beds not in use, or non critical patients to have a lower light 

level to sleep. Lighting has been designed around fittings that are available off the shelf or on very short lead times.  

All lights are surface mounted to enable installation below the insulated ceiling panels. 

Emergency and exit lighting is provided to AS 2293. 

 

Hydraulic 

The hydraulic design reticulates hot and cold water to all wet areas, as well as sewer drainage. 

The hot water system is a flow and return pumped, gas hot water system using bottled LPG gas for ease of 

infrastructure and ability to quickly change the hot water supply rate depending upon the use within the building. 

Thermostatic mixing valves are provided to all bathroom areas to ensure the temperature of the hot water is 

appropriate as per AS 3500. 

Back flow protection is provided to the Pan Rooms in accordance with Icon Water requirements. 
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Mechanical 

The design generally follows the SARITC guidelines, and as such in some cases is not following the relevant state 

guidelines and Australian standards. 

Please note the following 2 departures from the SARITC guidelines. 

1. Top down delivery and removal of air is not provided in any spaces.  This has been discussed with our 

infectious control expert.  From our discussions it was agreed that air movement from the center of the 

rooms to the heads of the bed was a sufficiently appropriate method of air movement for the Isolation and 

Resus spaces. 

2. Controlled pressure within rooms.  Due to the layout of the building with both Resus and isolation rooms 

adjacent to each other without a positive pressure room separating them, pressure control within these 

rooms would cause the systems to fight against each other with air moving between the two zones.  As air 

movement from one dirty space to another dirty space is not allowed, these rooms will be provided without 

pressure control. 

 

Below is a description of air conditioning and ventilation for each space. 

Isolation Rooms 

• Cooling and Heating, with chilled and heated water FCU’s. 

• 12 AC/H supply air into space. 

• Greater than 12AC/H exhaust air out of space (additional flow through toilets and the like). When doors are 

closed this additional air will flow from the clean corridors to the Isolation rooms.  In some cases when doors 

are opened between resus and the isolation rooms, air may flow from the Resus rooms to the isolation 

rooms. 

• 100% outside air (no recirculated air). 

• 100% exhaust to outside, through HEPA filtration and discharged as an objectionable exhaust. 

• Energy recovery ventilators providing sensible only energy recovery of return air into outside air. 

• Air movement flow of air from center of room to the head of the isolation beds. 

• Return / exhaust grilles located over the head of the bed, 

• Both supply and return grilles in ceiling (therefore not a top down air movement path) 

• No pressure control.  Therefore a -2.5 Pa pressure difference can not be guaranteed. 

RESUS Rooms 

• Cooling and Heating, with chilled and heated water FCU’s. 

• 15 AC/H supply air into space. 

• 15AC/H exhaust air out of space. (Balanced air flow to this space) 

• 100% outside air (no recirculated air). 

• 100% exhaust to outside, through HEPA filtration and discharged as an objectionable exhaust. 

• Energy recovery ventilators providing sensible only energy recovery of return air into outside air. 

• Air movement flow of air from center of room to the head of the RESUS beds, and to the outer walls of the 

room, where no beds are present. 
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• Return / exhaust grilles located over the head of the bed, 

• Both supply and return grilles in ceiling (therefore not a top down air movement path) 

• No pressure control.  Therefore a -2.5 Pa pressure difference can not be guaranteed. 

 

Triage Rooms 

• Cooling and Heating, with chilled and heated water FCU’s. 

• 12 AC/H supply air into space. 

• 12AC/H exhaust air out of space. (Balanced air flow to this space) 

• 100% outside air (no recirculated air). 

• 100% exhaust to outside, through HEPA filtration and discharged as an objectionable exhaust. 

• Energy recovery ventilators providing sensible only energy recovery of return air into outside air. 

• Air movement flow of air from center of room to the outer walls of the room, 

• Return / exhaust grilles located at the outer walls. 

• Both supply and return grilles in ceiling (therefore not a top down air movement path) 

• No pressure control.  Therefore a -2.5 Pa pressure difference can-not be guaranteed. 

 

Palliative Care Room 

• Cooling and Heating, with chilled and heated water FCU’s. 

• 12 AC/H supply air into space. 

• 12AC/H exhaust air out of space. (Balanced air flow to this space) 

• 100% outside air (no recirculated air). 

• 100% exhaust to outside, through HEPA filtration and discharged as an objectionable exhaust. 

• Air movement flow of air from center of room to the outer walls of the room, 

• Return / exhaust grilles located over the bed head. 

• Both supply and return grilles in ceiling (therefore not a top down air movement path) 

• No pressure control.  Therefore a -2.5 Pa pressure difference can not be guaranteed. 

 

Staff areas and corridors  

• Cooling and Heating, with chilled and heated water FCU’s. 

• 6 AC/H supply air into spaces. 

• Outside air 

o 10 l/s per person in offices. 

o 10 l/s per person on DON. 

o 2 AC/H in corridors. 
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• Recirculating air through FCU with basic G4 filtration. 

• Positive pressure in these spaces with air leakage available to go through to isolation rooms. 

• Air movement flow as per standard office style air conditioning practice. 

• No pressure control. 
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Executive Summary 
The ACT Government is constructing a new standalone clinic to provide an expanded capacity to treat 
Canberrans with suspected or confirmed cases of COVID-19. The clinic is being constructed on 
Garran Oval, adjacent the Canberra Hospital campus, and comprises six resuscitation bays, 32 acute 
non-admitted treatment bays, 12 short-stay overnight beds and supporting staff accommodation. We 
understand Aspen Medical has been contracted by the ACT Government (the Territory) to construct 
and operate the facility.1  

AECOM have been engaged to undertake a Services Peer Review consisting of a Design Review, 
construction phase inspections, witness testing of commissioning activities and review of available 
completion documentation. 

Given the fast track nature of the project, the Design Review was undertaken during the construction 
phase and at this time the design was still being completed. A completed set of design documents was 
not available at the Witness Testing, which was our final activity on this project. As a result, not all 
items were closed out during our commission and we note the following outstanding items and 
recommendations: 

1. A list of Design Queries has been created and is provided within this report. Additional queries 
were raised during the Witness Testing and are also included in the relevant section of the report. 
Not all queries were able to be closed out at the time of writing. 

It is our recommendation that these queries be closed out to the satisfaction of the Territory. 

2. It is understood that the facility has been commissioned by the Territory via a contract with Aspen 
Medical and that Aspen will operate the facility. 

Given that the facility has been designed without a formal Return Brief and the basis of design 
may have evolved during the design process it is our additional recommendation that the Territory 
obtain assurance from Aspen Medical that the facility is fit for its intended purpose. 

 

  

 
1 https://www.act.gov.au/our-canberra/latest-news/2020/may/temporary-covid-19-surge-centre, accessed 13 May 2020. 
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1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Project overview 

The ACT Government is constructing a new standalone clinic to provide an expanded capacity to treat 
Canberrans with suspected or confirmed cases of COVID-19. The clinic is being constructed on 
Garran Oval, adjacent the Canberra Hospital campus, and comprises six resuscitation bays, 32 acute 
non-admitted treatment bays, 12 short-stay overnight beds and supporting staff accommodation. We 
understand Aspen Medical has been contracted by the ACT Government to construct and operate the 
facility.2  

AECOM have been engaged to undertake a Services Peer Review consisting of a Design Review, 
construction phase inspections, witness testing of commissioning activities and review of available 
completion documentation. 

1.2 Basis of review 

The Peer Review included the following systems: 

• Medical Gases 

• Hydraulic services 

• Fire protection 

• Electrical services 

• Mechanical services 

• Nurse call 

• Security 

Fire engineering was not peer reviewed but the Fire Engineering Report (FER) was referenced in the 
review of relevant disciplines. 

Civil engineering was not reviewed as these works were delivered under a separate contract. 

Structural drawings were not available for review, but an experienced structural engineer participated 
in the site inspections. 

It is understood that the starting point for the facility design was the Severe Acute Respiratory 
Infections (SARI) Treatment Centre Manual Draft V5.5. It is further understood that a Return Brief was 
not developed to document departures from this initial document, how it was interpreted in the context 
of compliance with Australian Standards and ACT Authority requirements, dispensations that were 
utilised to achieve the compressed construction program and departures relating to the temporary 
nature of the facility. 

1.3 Codes and Standards 

The applicable codes and standards include, but are not limited to, those provided in Table 1. 
Table 1: Design standards 

Type Definition 

National National Construction Code 

AS 1158 Lighting for roads and public spaces 

AS/NZS 1170.0-2002 Structural design actions, Part 0: General principles 

 
2 https://www.act.gov.au/our-canberra/latest-news/2020/may/temporary-covid-19-surge-centre, accessed 13 May 2020. 
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Type Definition 

AS/NZS 1170.1-2002 Structural design actions, Part 1: Permanent, imposed and other actions 

AS/NZS 1170.2-2011 Structural design actions, Part 2: Wind actions 

AS 1170.4-2007 Structural design actions, Part 4: Earthquake actions in Australia 

AS 1668.1-2015 The use of ventilation and air conditioning in buildings – Fire and smoke control in multi-
compartment buildings 

AS 1668.2-2012 The use of ventilation and air conditioning in buildings – Mechanical ventilation in buildings 

AS 1668.4-2012 The use of ventilation and air conditioning in buildings – Natural ventilation of buildings 

AS 1670-2018 Fire detection, warning, control and intercom systems 

AS 1680-2009 Interior lighting 

AS 1851-2012 The routine service of fire protection systems and equipment 

AS 2293.1-2005 Emergency escape lighting 

AS 2419.1-2017 Fire hydrant installations 

AS 2444-2001 Portable fire extinguishers and fire blankets 

AS 2896-2011 Medical gas systems 

AS 3000-2018 Electrical installations 

AS 3003-2018 Electrical installations – Patient areas 

AS 3017-2001 Electrical installations – Testing and inspection guidelines 

AS 3500-2018 Plumbing and drainage 

AS 3600-2018 Concrete structures 

AS 3666.1-2011 Air handling and water systems for buildings 

AS 4100-1998 Steel structures 

AS 4332-2004 Storage and handling of gases in cylinders 

AS 4600-2005 Cold formed steel structures 

AS 4678-2002 Earth retaining structures 

AS 5601-2004 Gas installations 

NSW Health Engineering Services Guidelines Aug 2016 

SARI Treatment Centre Manual Draft V5.5 

VicHealth HTA-2020-001 HVAC System Strategies to Airborne Infectious Outbreaks 
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1.4 This report 

This report summarises the three main peer review activities undertaken – review of design 
information, site inspection and witnessing of commissioning activities. Each of these activities are 
summarised in the following sections of this report: 

• Section 2 details the peer review comments on the design documentation provided 

• Section 3 details the observations made during commissioning activities and comments arising 
from this process 

• Section 4 details the observations made during site inspection(s) and comments arising from 
these activities 

• Section 5 summarises the design information provided. 

Review comments and observations are included throughout this report and so it must be read in its 
entirety. 
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2.0 Review of design information 
The comments register from the initial review of the design documentation is included overleaf at 
Table 2. 

It is acknowledged that the design and documentation was proceeding during the period of the Peer 
Review so some of the queries were being resolved in parallel with the Review. 

In addition, a number of the queries remain open pending completion of the Work As Executed 
drawings and Operations and Maintenance Manuals. 

There are a number of design queries that relate to compliance with Australian Standards and/or 
published guidelines for designing similar facilities. 

There are a number of design queries which were not subject to responses from Aspen or the design 
team and therefore remain unresolved.  
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COVID-19 EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT 
Consultancy Services for FM Peer Review – Statement of Requirements 

________________________________________________________ 

1. Background 
 
Major Projects Canberra (MPC) are currently in the construction phase for the temporary COVID-19 
Emergency Department located at the existing Garran Oval bounded by Kitchener Street and 
Gilmore Crescent 

The project objective is the delivery of a turnkey emergency response solution to meet the 
anticipated increase in demand for health care services and infrastructure to respond to the COVID-
19 pandemic. The solution includes provision of clinical staff and a temporary Emergency 
Department facility that meets the health care needs of the ACT and surrounding region, as best as 
can be anticipated. 

The project consists of two key components being an infrastructure solution and a workforce with 
the requisite capacity and capability to respond to the anticipated increase in Emergency 
Department presentations related to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

The intention is for the Territory to enter into a single contract with Aspen Medical to cover both the 
infrastructure and workforce requirements. 

One or a number of small value contracts with local industry contractors may be required to 
undertake the mobilising works. 
 

2. Project Infrastructure 

The Project requirement is the delivery of a dedicated COVID-19 Emergency Department that 
provides five resuscitation beds, and 45 treatment bays – all with associated equipment. In addition, 
50 ventilators will be supplied to increase capacity for ventilated beds in the Territory. 

The facility will also be equipped with diagnostic imaging equipment that may include a CT scanner 
and portable or fixed X-Ray and point of care ultrasound. 

A separate enabling works package has been developed that includes electrical supply provision, 
temporary hardstand, lighting, signage, traffic management and other works to make the site ready 
for the temporary Emergency Department and for other infrastructure require to support the 
Project. 

 

 

 

 

 

185



 

 

3. Scope of Engagement 

It is anticipated that the FM Peer Review Consultant will be involved in four key phases of the 
project in relation to building engineering service: 

 
a. Design review; 
b. On site construction inspections; 
c. Participation in witness testing and commissioning of building engineering services; 
d. Review of completion documentation (operation & maintenance manuals as-built 

documentation etc). 
 

4. Deliverables 

Reports from the FM Peer Review Consultant will be required for the four key phases of the project 
as noted above: 
 

a. Design review reports for compliance with relevant codes and standards as well as the 
Principal Provided Documentation listed in Section 6 below; 

b. On site construction inspection reports for compliance with relevant codes and standards as 
well as the Principal Provided Documentation listed in Section 6 below; 

c. Report on witness testing and commissioning of building engineering services ; 
d. Report completion documentation (operation & maintenance manuals as-built 

documentation etc). 
 

5. Project Timeline 

The initial requirement is that the COVID-19 Emergency Department is to be operational by 15 May 
2020. Refer Attachment B for the contract programme with a Facility go-live date of 18 May 2020. 

 

6. Reference Documentation 

 Attachment A - Site plan  Option 1 Revision 2 

 Attachment B - Programme 15/04/2020 

 The Australasian Health Facility Guidelines (not attached to this Statement of Requirements) 

 NSW Health Infrastructure Engineering Services Guideline (not attached to this Statement of 
Requirements) 

 
It is noted that the documents listed above have been developed for the design and construction of 
permanent healthcare facilities. Consideration must be given to the fact that the design and 
construction of this particular COVID-19 Emergency Department is temporary. On that basis, the 
following supplementary documentation must be considered when performing the FM Consultancy 
Review Services: 
 

 Attachment C - The World Health Organisation Reference Design and Reference Technical 
Specification 

 Attachment D – Australasian College for Emergency Medicine – Clinical Guidelines for the 
Management of COVID-19 in Australasian Emergency Departments v1.0 
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From: Gray, Sophie
Sent: Monday, 4 October 2021 5:58 PM
To: Tarbuck, Chris (Health); Catanzariti, John
Cc: Brady, Vanessa (Health)
Subject: RE: Surge Centre: Request for Information

UNOFFICIAL 
 
Chris 
 
Thanks for your email, we are putting together the documentation that you have requested. 
As a priority, can you send through the brief that was provided to BMM for their engagement to understand the 
scope, basis and methodology for their review. 
I have put some time in our calendars for tomorrow afternoon to regroup on the approach to responding to the 
review that CHS have commissioned, programme and critical dates for utilisation of the Surge Centre potentially for 
its original intent. 
 
regards 
Sophie 
 
Sophie Gray | Project Director  
Canberra Theatre Project | City Projects Unit 
Major Projects Canberra 
Mobile  sophie.gray@act.gov.au 
Callam Offices, Level 3, 50 Easty Street, Phillip ACT  
GPO Box 158, Canberra ACT 2601 
 

 
Executive Champion for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Engagement  
and the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Procurement Policy 

 
 

From: Tarbuck, Chris (Health) <Chris.Tarbuck@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, 30 September 2021 8:35 AM 
To: Catanzariti, John <John.Catanzariti@act.gov.au>; Gray, Sophie <Sophie.Gray@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Brady, Vanessa (Health) <Vanessa.Brady@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Surge Centre: Request for Information 
 

UNOFFICIAL 
 
Hi John, 
 
We have plans to arrange the suggested meetings once the desk top analysis is completed.  
 
Please forward all the requested material as a matter of importance.  
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Regards 
 
Chris Tarbuck | A/g Executive Group Manager, Infrastructure and Health Support Services  
Phone: 02 512 49711 | Mobile:  | Email: chris.tarbuck@act.gov.au 
Facilities Management| Canberra Health Services | ACT Government 
Level 1, Building 1, Canberra Hospital, Garran ACT 2605 | health.act.gov.au  
RELIABLE | PROGRESSIVE | RESPECTFUL | KIND 

 
 
Our vision is creating exceptional healthcare together  

Our role is to be a health service that is trusted by our community. 

Our values are Reliable, Progressive, Respectful, Kind  

 
 

From: Catanzariti, John <John.Catanzariti@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, 30 September 2021 7:25 AM 
To: Tarbuck, Chris (Health) <Chris.Tarbuck@act.gov.au>; Gray, Sophie <Sophie.Gray@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Brady, Vanessa (Health) <Vanessa.Brady@act.gov.au>; Mooney, Colm (Health) <Colm.Mooney@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Surge Centre: Request for Information 
 

UNOFFICIAL 
 
Chris, 
 
See attached response from Kevin. 
 
Can I suggest that BMM make contact with Benmax and Kevin to discuss further and maybe also arrange a site 
inspection. 
 
Regards, 
John 
 

From: Tarbuck, Chris (Health) <Chris.Tarbuck@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, 29 September 2021 2:25 PM 
To: Gray, Sophie <Sophie.Gray@act.gov.au>; Agius, Philip <Philip.Agius@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Brady, Vanessa (Health) <Vanessa.Brady@act.gov.au>; Mooney, Colm (Health) <Colm.Mooney@act.gov.au>; 
Catanzariti, John <John.Catanzariti@act.gov.au> 
Subject: Surge Centre: Request for Information 
 

UNOFFICIAL 
 
Hi Sophie 
 
CHS is undertaking a review of the Surge Centre to inform a decision about the Territory’s ongoing health response 
to the COVID situation.  
 
CHS has recently engaged BMM to undertake a peer review of the Surge Centre building services and performance 
metrics, which has raised some concerns that we are now required to investigate. BMM will issue a formal report on 
the initial review of the facility 8 October. Some of the early concerns raised are as follows:  
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 Exhaust duct within the building is not under negative pressure; 
 Air to air heat exchangers are not necessarily 100% sealed and there is some risk of air leaking from the 

exhaust path directly back into the supply air path. Note that on the Amcor (the heat exchanger 
manufacturer) website, they list a number of applications where these units are suitable but health care is 
not one of them; 

 The exhaust discharge velocity is too low; 
 There is no HEPA filtration of the exhaust prior to discharge. Adjacency of exhaust to air intakes. AS1668 

Type A effluent discharge concerns; 
 Lack of negative pressure in the spaces throughout the building, and that there is limited pressure change 

between rooms; and 
 Operating Manuals and As installed drawings are a poor reflection of the installation detail.  

 
 
The information request below will inform this investigative process: 

1. Design brief and technical specifications documents provided by MPC to Aspen Medical 
2. Scope of requirements for the engagement of AECOM to conduct a peer review of the services design and 

act as the Territory’s Independent Commissioning Agent 
3. AECOM design peer review assessment advice/report 
4. Witness Testing program and commissioning results 
5. AECOM Peer Review Commissioning Report 
6. Practical Completion handover documentation from Aspen Medical / Manteena 
7. Operations & Maintenance Manuals ( already received, however we would like confirm version control)  

 
 
Aspen Medical transferred the facilities management responsibility to CHS in August 2021. As part of this transfer 
process, MPC/CHS have been provided with the maintenance records. 
 
We will need to receive the requested information in a timely manner to address the concerns raised in the BMM 
report and systematically resolve any issues that confirm a divergence of the design with the facility construction.  
 
Thanks Sophie, please call to discuss if required.  
 
 
Regards 
 
Chris Tarbuck | A/g Executive Group Manager, Infrastructure and Health Support Services  
Phone: 02 512 49711 | Mobile:  | Email: chris.tarbuck@act.gov.au 
Facilities Management| Canberra Health Services | ACT Government 
Level 1, Building 1, Canberra Hospital, Garran ACT 2605 | health.act.gov.au  
RELIABLE | PROGRESSIVE | RESPECTFUL | KIND 

 
 
Our vision is creating exceptional healthcare together  

Our role is to be a health service that is trusted by our community. 

Our values are Reliable, Progressive, Respectful, Kind  
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1 Introduction 
 
 
Barmco Mana McMurray Pty Ltd (BMM) has been engaged by Canberra Health Services (CHS) to 
review some of the building components for the Surge Centre Facility at the Garran oval. 
 
The nature of this review is to assess the facility for issues that may prevent the building from being 
used as a COVID-19 infectious patient “ward area”.  
 
Note that BMM has not carried out a full review of the building designs and has been provided some 
of the documentation in relation to the project. BMM has relied on some documents that are dated 
April and May 2020. BMM are unaware of updates to those documents and so have continued to 
rely to them.  
 
The issues that BMM are currently aware of generally relate to mechanical services and fire 
engineering. They have been broken into those categories below. BMM can provide further review 
on other issues if required.  
 
Note that BMM are not clinical hygienists, health planners, building certifiers nor fire engineers and 
the issues raised in this report may require input from parties with those skills to be fully resolved. 
 
 
 

2 Executive Summary 
 
 
BMM were engaged to do review the Garran Surge Centre infrastructure and provide advice relating 
to the infrastructure and whether the building has been designed and built in accordance with 
appropriate standards and best practice and the buildings preparedness for COVID-19 patients. 
 
Based on the review undertaken, BMM have concerns relating negative pressures in the facility, use 
of outside air and the impacts on client comfort, treatment of exhaust and fire compliance in regard 
to usage as a ward area. 
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2.1 Mechanical Services  
 
The following are the mechanical issues that BMM are aware of. See the BMM opinion for each item 
below.   
 

a) Exhaust duct within the building is not under negative pressure;  
The exhaust fans are not outside the building.  They have a reasonably long run of duct in 
the ceiling space within the building between the fan and the discharge point. Due to the 
system configuration, all duct between the fan (in the heat exchanger) and the discharge 
point is under positive pressure. Any leakage from this duct will leak into the building. For 
some examples of this, refer to the pink shaded sections of duct on the markup drawing in 
Appendix A for Pods 1, 2, 3 and 4.  Note not all of these ducts have been marked up. This is 
not best practice for a ward area intended to treat infectious patients. BMM do not believe 
that this is an operational issue but a design issue.  

 
b) Air to air heat exchangers are not necessarily 100% sealed;  

There is some risk of air leaking from the exhaust path directly back into the supply air path. 
Note that on the Amcor (the heat exchanger manufacturer) website, they list a number of 
applications where these units are suitable but health care is not one of them. The 
mechanical services O&M manual provided to BMM does not contain technical data for 
these units.  BMM recommend that further review of the units and their testing procedures 
be undertaken to confirm their suitability for use in COVID-19 treatment areas.  

 
c) The exhaust discharge velocity is too low;  

BMM only carried out a small sample check of five discharges and the velocities were 
calculated from the cowl discharge open area and the actual air flow from the 
commissioning data developed in May 2020. It does not take into account any changes to 
the systems since then.   
 
AS1668.2 - 2012 requires a number of things for Type A Effluent discharge.  The velocity at 
discharge required by AS1668 for Type A effluent is 5 m/s. The sample check included HRV-
02, HRV-03, HRV-04, HRV-05 and HRV-06 exhaust discharge velocities. The velocities are 
4.6m/s, 4.7m/s, 3.26m/s, 3.2m/s and 4.0m/s, respectively. Please see Appendix A for details. 
All of these discharge velocities are non-compliant to the AS1668 requirements. 
 
BMM was advised by the contractor’s project commissioning technician that the air volumes 
of some FCU’s and the associated HRVs were reduced after the initial commissioning to 
minimise the amount of untreated air that was being drawn into the facility last winter.  
These reductions did not include FCUs 5 and 6 which serve Pods 3 and 6. BMM understand 
that the issue of drawing in untreated air was raised by CHS in April last year but has not 
been effectively addressed.  Further reducing the already low exhaust air flow rates is not an 
acceptable solution in an infectious ward area. Refer to item 2.1 e) below. 
 
BMM measured HRV-6 exhaust discharge height on site and confirmed that the height 
complies with 3 metre height requirements in September 2021.  The heights of other 
exhaust discharge points were not checked.  Further investigations can be done if required. 
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In addition to that requirement, AS1668.2 – 2012 section 3.10.3 (d) and the associated Note 
1, states that there is a requirement “…. to reduce the concentration of contaminants when 
necessary”.  The most common way to treat infectious contaminants is with the use of HEPA 
filtration.  We note that the project originally included HEPA filtration, but it was 
subsequently removed from the project.  BMM understand that this was based on financial 
considerations only.  If there were any engineering validations for this deletion, BMM would 
be happy to review those and provide comment.      
 
The point of discharge from the exhaust cowls is still at a relatively low level despite the 
discharges generally being 3 meters above the roof line as the facility is only a single level.  
Given that the WHO acknowledge that COVID-19 is airborne, there is concern over the risks 
generated by unfiltered Type A effluent being discharged to atmosphere from a COVID-19 
treatment area.  
 

d) There is no HEPA filtration of the exhaust prior to discharge. Adjacency of exhaust to air 
intakes. AS1668 Type A effluent discharge concerns;  
Refer to item (c) above. BMM understand that the centre was designed in accordance with 
The SARI Treatment Centre Manual.  That manual sets out its purpose is to provide 
recommendations etc for “(SARI) treatment centres in low and middle-income countries and 
limited-resource settings, including the standards needed to repurpose an existing building 
into a SARI treatment centre, and specifically for acute respiratory infections that have the 
potential for rapid spread and may cause epidemics or pandemics”. See the following extract 
where it goes on to say that “It can be used to: 
……….. 

• support the application of national standards and set specific targets in specific SARI 
treatment center settings”. 

 
The basis of the document seems to be to apply some minimum standards in those low and 
middle-income countries that do not have the standards needed. It also aspires to support 
the application of national standards, presumably in countries that already have them. It 
does not suggest to re-write nor to lower those national standards. Australia has such 
standards with the NCC and AS1668.2 – 2012 and so these standards should still be followed 
when using the SARI Treatment Centre Manual.  

 
e) Lack of negative pressure in the spaces throughout the building, and that there is limited 

pressure change between rooms;  
The air pressure observed by BMM at one of the doors in Pod 6 was negligible. It was not a 
sophisticated test but the inward flowing air should be easily detected. Note that BMM only 
looked at a few doors.  The review of Pod 6 showed that there is not a significant amount of 
exhaust when compared to the incoming outside air.  BMM understands that this pod did 
not have air quantities reduced post handover.  BMM would expect to see around 1,085 l/s 
of exhaust for this room to provide 15 Pa pressure drop at the door thresholds given the 
room configuration and the amount of outside air being delivered. The design contains only 
673 l/s of exhaust air and so this appears to be a design related issue. Similar reviews have 
been carried out for Pods 1, 2, 3 and 4 with similar results. 

 
BMM has been provided with the pressure readings at door thresholds from the contractor’s 
original commissioning figures for the building prior to any air flow reductions. See the 
attached markup in Appendix A for details. Generally, the pressure drops at the door 
thresholds of the Pods range from -5 Pa to + 0.8 Pa. This is well below the -15 Pa that is 
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expected. BMM have calculated the expected exhaust air volumes for HRV-02, HRV-03, HRV-
04, HRV-05 and HRV-06 to achieve 15 Pa negative pressure difference. Please refer to 
Appendix A for those expected exhaust air quantities.  The expected exhaust air quantities 
are all well above those included in the design for the Surge Centre with shortfalls ranging 
between 27% and 55% for the five pods reviewed. 
 

f) Operating Manuals and As Installed drawings do not reflect the installation detail;  
The WAE drawings do not show the roof duct layout including the riser ducts to the 
discharge cowls. 
 

 
BMM believe that due to the non-compliant exhaust discharges for type A effluent as required by 
AS1668 and low pressure differentials between spaces that the facility is generally not suitable for 
treatment of COVID-19 infected patients as it is.  BMM has only reviewed the 5 exhaust systems 
within the facility and so this general statement is made on that basis and assumes the same design 
philosophy has been used throughout the facility. 
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2.2 Fire Engineering  
 
 
There are a number of questions in relation to fire engineering components of the facility. 

a) The first concern is that the fire engineering report (FER) makes an assumption that the 
areas within the facility are “treatment areas” not “ward areas”.   

The fact that the facility has not been delivered as a “ward area”, provides limitations to the 
functionality. This seems like a fundamental problem for the effective use of this facility as a 
COVID-19 surge centre and it seems that the expectation of how the facility can be used has 
not been met by the end product. This also seems to contradict the WHO SARI Treatment 
Center Manual that clearly sets out the need for short stay, moderate and severe critical 
wards.   

The design implications of this assumption are: 

o The building is a single fire zone rather than 2 x fire zones which is required by the 
National Construction Code for a building of this size if used as a “ward area”. 

o The smoke zones also need to be smaller if being used as a “ward area”. 

o The timber floor structure is inappropriate for a building that has 2 fire zones. 

b) No intercommunications has been provided in the building and so it is more difficult for staff 
know where the fire is and therefore the most relevant evacuation route.   

c) There are 3 different types of extinguishers included in the design which staff need to 
understand when and how to use and select the appropriate one as staff are to provide the 
first attack on a fire.   

d) The smoke walls only go to ceiling height and not to the underside of the roof.  This may 
allow faster spread of smoke through the facility. 

In addition to the above items, the high use of ventilators that could be expected in a “ward area” 
for COVID-19 patients the environment could be oxygen enriched increasing the fire risks and so 
places extra emphasis fire related systems.  
 
The fire evacuation process in a hospital sometimes relies on the horizontal movement of patients to 
an adjacent fire zone to provide a place of safety while the fire is being addressed. This strategy 
would have the evacuated patients still within the building envelope rather than outside in the 
elements. This facility has only one fire compartment and so the evacuation process would need to 
be to take the patients outside. There are obvious difficulties with that particularly as there is no 
covered area outside and that some patients could be intubated.  
 
While the FER for the project sets out that a “treatment area” is “an area within a patient care area 
such as an operating theatre and rooms used for recovery, minor procedures, resuscitation, 
intensive care and coronary care from which patient may not be readily moved” there are limitations 
to this.  A “treatment area” is not a “ward area” as they have different functional usages and 
different fire engineering requirements for compliance.  
 

197



 

Page 9 of 10 
 

A recent “treatment area” acceptance by the ACT Fire Brigade in a Canberra hospital included the 
following clarification of the area usage.   
 
For a treatment area, its usage generally follows the following rules: 

• Principally triage; 

• Small area of administration; 

• Public waiting areas; 

• No long-term bed occupation; 

• No intensive care in the long term, and 

• The majority of the patients will not be incapacitated.  

 
BMM believe that in relation to the definition of “treatment areas” set out in the NER for the project 
and as defined in the NCC that the Garran Surge Centre could be used for these types and similar 
functions.  It cannot be used as a ward area. 
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3 Appendix A  BMM Markups and Calculations 
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 S  

From: Walsh, James (Health)
Sent: Thursday, 14 October 2021 11:25 AM
To: Tarbuck, Chris (Health)
Subject: FW: Surge Centre Garran Review

OFFICIAL: Sensitive 
 
Hi Chris, 
 
I have spoken to BMM, the updated Garran report expected to be available by COB today. 
 
In relation to the below I have confirmed with BMM some of the details below in relation to acronyms and scope. 
 
HRV – Heat Exchange Unit (currently in place) 
EDH – Electric Duct Heater 
FCU – Fan Coil Unit 
 
BMM have provided the below proposed scope option in relation to the organisations question about can we just 
install additional exhaust in the POD to create negative pressure.  
 
The proposed scope below would see elements of the current system decommissioned and new assets installed to 
provide appropriate HEPA filtration, and allow for a combination of recycled air and outside air to be used to provide 
appropriate climate comfort in the space and provide better control of the negative pressure. The proposed works 
would see the space meet compliance requirements in terms of exhaust, air pressure and air exchange rates. 
 
By simply installing additional exhaust we would not be addressing other issues associated with bringing in 100% 
outside air (e.g. temperature control when the outside elements are extreme) and the current compliance issues in 
terms of exhausting contaminated air. The current arrangement, with provision of further exhaust, would also make 
management of negative pressure challenging. 
 
I will provide the updated report from BMM when I have had a chance to review and ensure its suitability for wider 
distribution. 
 
Regards, 
James  
 

From: Steve Wheelhouse   
Sent: Wednesday, 13 October 2021 9:30 AM 
To: Walsh, James (Health) <James.Walsh@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Hamish McMurray ; Dhimendra Singh  
Subject: RE: Surge Centre Garran Review 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the ACT Government. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognise the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
James, 
 
We have been through the modifications that could be made to Pod 6 to make it suitable for use as a short stay 
Covid-19 treatment area. There is a bit of design review that still needs to be done but it looks possible at the 
moment. 
 
See the following list of changes that BMM would consider to do this: 
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 Disable the existing heat exhanger HRV-06, O/A fan and exhaust fan; 
 Provide new O/A cowl, duct and EDH for FCU; 
 Provide new exhaust grille, duct, exhaust fan and HEPA filter; 
 New motorised dampers x 4 to isolate the old system and bring on line the new components (for 

discussion); 
 New ductwork to reconfigure FCU-06 for R/A rather than full O/A. (This will still provide compliant O/A air 

changes at 2 ACH); 
 Rebalance air systems to achieve -15 Pa delta P; 
 Review and rebalance HHW and CHW valves; 
 BMS works to suit; 
 New electrical feed for the new exhaust fan; 
 Design works. 

 
This concept is still new and we will need to spend a bit more time with it to knock of the rough edges. This would 
include a review of the adjacent palleative care room which we assume would be the access point for patients to the 
Pod 6 Covid-19 treatment area.  
 
The approximate budget for the works is between $60 and $75 K. Hopefully we can reduce that with some more 
detailed design work. I am unsure about time frame at the moment but around 2 to 3 weeks depending on 
equipment availability etc. 
 
Let me know if you would like us to continue with the design work. We can confirm delivery timeframe once the 
design is more mature.  
 
On other matters, it would be good to go over the report to confirm what you need. When suits you for that?  
 
Regards 
 
Steve Wheelhouse 
Director 
____________________________________________  

 
"Pursuing Engineering Excellence" 

 
 

Canberra: Unit 2A, 31 Thesiger Court, Deakin ACT 2600 
Sydney: Suite 605 / 100 Walker Street, North Sydney NSW 2060 

 
Website www.bmm.engineering 
LinkedIn www.linkedin.com/company/barmco-mana-mcmurray 
 
 Be earth smart. Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. 

 
 

From: Walsh, James (Health) <James.Walsh@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, October 12, 2021 6:06 PM 
To: Steve Wheelhouse  
Cc: Hamish McMurray  
Subject: RE: Surge Centre Garran Review 
 

OFFICIAL: Sensitive 
 
Sorry Steve, marked up report attached this time. 
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Regards, 
James  
 

From: Walsh, James (Health)  
Sent: Tuesday, 12 October 2021 5:32 PM 
To: Steve Wheelhouse  
Cc: Hamish McMurray  
Subject: RE: Surge Centre Garran Review 
Importance: High 
 

OFFICIAL: Sensitive 
 
Hi Steve, 
 
I reviewed the report in further detail with Chris, and he has asked for the report to be modified/tidied up to be 
more formal. The information itself is very good, just needs to be restructured please. I have provided some 
comments in the attached.  
 
Report needs to have a Exec Summary, Introduction/Purpose, Detailed Sections for each disciplined reviewed (E.g. 
Mech and Fire), and a Summary sections reinforcing the major concerns. 
 
The report needs to be structed in a way that just presents concerns identified by BMM and what you have done to 
validate them or understand them further.  
 
We do not want to reference comments provided back from Kevin Beswick, just include the facts based on your 
observations and reviews.  
 
As per our discussion earlier today as a priority can you also provide some commentary to me in a return email 
regarding what issues could remain if we simply just installed an additional, or larger exhaust fan into an area (say 
POD 6) to create increased negative pressure, e.g. supply air concerns, the fact it is all 100% outside and 
temperature can’t be controlled appropriately, plant/duct sizes, HEPA filtration, etc.  
 
Chris just needs something urgently to talk to in response to why we just can’t install a exhaust fan into the space to 
create more negative pressure. 
 
Updating of the report can be done over the next few days. I’m happy to work with you on this to get it right, as it 
will be provided to senior members of CHS/Government, and will no doubt create some controversary.  
 
Regards, 
James  
 
 
 

From: Steve Wheelhouse   
Sent: Monday, 11 October 2021 6:14 PM 
To: Walsh, James (Health) <James.Walsh@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Hamish McMurray > 
Subject: RE: Surge Centre Garran Review 
Importance: High 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the ACT Government. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognise the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
James, 
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I am sorry for the delay. Tony did some work on it Friday and I did on Saturday but I needed today to close it out. 
See the updated report attached.  
 
It would be good to discus it when you can.  
 
Regards 
 
Steve Wheelhouse 
Director 
____________________________________________  

 
"Pursuing Engineering Excellence" 

 
 

Canberra: Unit 2A, 31 Thesiger Court, Deakin ACT 2600 
Sydney: Suite 605 / 100 Walker Street, North Sydney NSW 2060 

 
Website www.bmm.engineering 
LinkedIn www.linkedin.com/company/barmco-mana-mcmurray 
 
 Be earth smart. Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. 

 
 

From: Steve Wheelhouse  
Sent: Tuesday, October 5, 2021 5:57 PM 
To: Walsh, James (Health) <James.Walsh@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Hamish McMurray  
Subject: Surge Centre Garran Review 
 
James, 
 
See the review attached. It would be good to talk it through when you have a chance.  
 
Regards 
 
Steve Wheelhouse 
Director 
____________________________________________  

 
"Pursuing Engineering Excellence" 

 
 

Canberra: Unit 2A, 31 Thesiger Court, Deakin ACT 2600 
Sydney: Suite 605 / 100 Walker Street, North Sydney NSW 2060 

 
Website www.bmm.engineering 
LinkedIn www.linkedin.com/company/barmco-mana-mcmurray 
 
 Be earth smart. Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. 
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----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments immediately. You 
should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 S  

From: Brady, Vanessa (Health)
Sent: Thursday, 14 October 2021 2:49 PM
To: Bale, Natalie (Health)
Cc: IHSS; Tarbuck, Chris (Health)
Subject: FW: Review: Fire Report COVID-19 ED  [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Importance: High

Hi Nat 
 
Please note the email below on file for the Surge centre and CHS assessment of the design for fire and mechanical 
services. 
 
Regards 
 

Vanessa Brady 
Project Director I Canberra Hospital Campus Modernisation 

 

From: Gray, Sophie <Sophie.Gray@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 5 May 2020 10:07 AM 
To: Brady, Vanessa (Health) <Vanessa.Brady@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Review: Fire Report COVID-19 ED [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
Importance: High 
 

UNCLASSIFIED 
 
Hi Vanessa 
 
While it is appreciated that CHS Infrastructure and Health Support Services staff have taken the time to provide a 
detailed review of the fire engineering solution, I am concerned that this activity is diverting CHS resources onto 
activities that the Territory has engaged Aspen Medical technical consultants, the Independent Building Certifier and 
AECOM the Independent FM Peer Review consultant to deliver. A fire engineering strategy has been developed by a 
Fire Engineering consultant, reviewed by the independent Building Certifier and FM Peer Review agent, and 
reviewed and accepted by the ACT Fire Brigade with additional review and input from Access Canberra. 
 
Can I ask that Chris and Michael be requested to stand down today from the detailed review that they are 
undertaking. Their efforts are appreciated but not required at present and they are diverting project delivery efforts 
into collating and preparing responses at a time when the focus of the small team needs to be on building 
commissioning activities. My concern is that the dilution of review responsibilities across many stakeholders will 
compromise the technical work and effort to date and it will become a risk to the project objectives. 
 
I can provide this instruction directly, but I think it is more appropriate from yourself or Colm. Let me know how you 
would like to manage this. 
 
Regards 
Sophie 
 
Sophie Gray | Project Director  
COVID19 Surge Centre 
Major Projects Canberra 
Mobile  | sophie.gray@act.gov.au 
Callam Offices, Level 3, 50 Easty Street, Phillip ACT  
GPO Box 158, Canberra ACT 2601 
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From: Warylo, Michael (Health) <Michael.Warylo@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 5 May 2020 9:27 AM 
To: Tarbuck, Chris (Health) <Chris.Tarbuck@act.gov.au>; Beswick, Kevin <Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Brady, Vanessa (Health) <Vanessa.Brady@act.gov.au>; Gray, Sophie <Sophie.Gray@act.gov.au>; Mooney, Chris 
(Health) <Chris.Mooney@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Review: Fire Report COVID-19 ED [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 

UNCLASSIFIED 
 
Good Morning Chris 
 
I support your comments. The determination of treatment vs ward area will have a significant direct impact on how 
building emergencies are managed. The absence of fire compartments under a treatment area means that in the 
event of a uncontrolled fire, building occupants have no option but undertake a full evacuation. Internal fire 
compartments, supported by fire sprinkler protection and active smoke control allow the Emergency Control 
Organization the option to shelter in place and or horizontally evacuate to adjoining fire compartments and have up 
to 120 minutes of separation from a fire, allowing further time to evacuate non ambulant clients. 
 
I acknowledge the NCC definition of a Treatment and Ward area, however in reality evacuating a patients defined as 
treatment is no easier than those defined as Ward.  
 
On a side note, I have asked Kevin for Fire Panel and EWS/OWS panel types. I want to know how the EWS/OWS is 
configured to respond in a Fire Alarm and does it allow staff the ability to manually control Alert/evacuation tones. 
Evacuating such a facility in the middle of winter, will have negative patient outcomes.  
 
Thanks. 
 
Michael Warylo | Assistant Director, Fire Safety & Transport  

Operational Support Services | Infrastructure and Health Support Services | Canberra Health Services | ACT 
Government 
T: 02 512 49797| M:  | E: Michael.Warylo@act.gov.au 
Canberra Hospital Building 3, Level 1, Yamba Drive Garran ACT 2605 | health.act.gov.au 

RELIABLE | PROGRESSIVE | RESPECTFUL | KIND 
 

 
 

From: Tarbuck, Chris (Health) <Chris.Tarbuck@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Monday, 4 May 2020 10:15 PM 
To: Beswick, Kevin <Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au>; Warylo, Michael (Health) <Michael.Warylo@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Brady, Vanessa (Health) <Vanessa.Brady@act.gov.au>; Gray, Sophie <Sophie.Gray@act.gov.au> 
Subject: Review: Fire Report COVID-19 ED [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Kevin, 
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On review of the responses provided by Aspen, and my review of the attached Fire Engineer report, I require further 
clarification on the following items extracted from the Aspen response:  

 
Item 1: Please confirm if there is an intention to provide separated fire zones for the building. The area looks around 
1,700 square meters. The building is a single fire zone with 4 smoke compartments. A fire engineering solution has 
been employed (and accepted by the Fire Brigade). 

 
- The FER has assumed that the facility is a “Treatment Area” rather than “Ward Area”. This 

determination has promoted the design allowance of the fire zone and smoke zone sizes being more 
substantial than they would be for a “Ward Area”.  

- Fire compartments have been increased from 1,000 sqm to 2,000 sqm. The smoke zone requirement set 
out in the FER has had a similar increase from 500 sqm to 1,000 sqm. Note that the largest smoke 
compartment is 691 sqm which complies with the 1,000 sqm requirement for a “Treatment Area”, but 
not for a designated Ward area which is a maximum of 500 sqm. See the attached extracts of the NCC 
pages C2.5 72 part and 73 part.  

- Interestingly, the FER refers to the areas as Ward Areas within the Table: section 3.4, Fuel Sources, and 
again in the Table in section 5.1, page 19.  

- See attached NCC definition of Ward and Treatment areas. In consideration of the planned overnight 
accommodation of the majority of the patient cohort, an interpretation of a “Ward Area” would not be 
unreasonable, and this is my interpretation. If patients are sleeping overnight in this facility, how does 
one interpret this definition otherwise?  

- This facility may have, at times, scenarios that may lead to enriched oxygen levels, significantly 
increasing the spread of fire in the event of such. I am yet to review the exchange rate of airflow, 
however, risk will be designed into this facility regardless of exhaust and fresh air exchange rates.  

- By design and function, this facilities layout congests the ease and flow of staff and patients. Evacuation 
of non-ambulant patients and very unwell patients connected to equipment will undoubtedly be 
cumbersome and slow.  

- Fuel loads exist in high numbers of linen and clothing.  
- No hose reels will are to be supplied within this facility, with reliance solely on fire extinguishers.  

 
Item 3: Please confirm if there is an intention to provide fire sprinkler protection for the building, I presume not? 
The Fire Engineering Solution excludes the installation of fire sprinklers.  

 
- As I interpret the report, the only specific reference to the sprinkler system in the FER is item 19 in 

section 5.5 on page 21, which states: “The automatic fire sprinkler system and smoke detection and 
alarm system shall be interfaced with the fire brigade panel (FBP). They shall be linked to third party 
monitoring via Alarm Signalling Equipment”. 

- Please provide further clarification on the requirement for a sprinkler system. As I interpret the report, 
the facility requires a sprinkler system.  

 
Item 2: Please confirm if there is an intention to provide active smoke control for the building? Refer to fire 
engineers advice. None allowed for in the current mechanical design. 
 

- In the absence of fire sprinklers and sandwich pressurisation (active smoke control), and hose reels, can 
you please confirm the efficient and effective control strategy.  

 
Please provide clarification as to who determined the designated classification “Treatment Area” and additionally 
who from CHS endorsed the facility as a “Treatment area”?  
 
In consideration of the risks of potentially enriched oxygen levels, high levels of human occupation, non-ambulant 
patients, the absence of fire hose reels, and the high volume of inpatient cohort; the lack of fire 
compartmentalisation, active smoke control, and fire sprinklers should be discussed further with CHS as a matter of 
importance.  
 
Michael: I would appreciate your review and response to my comments.  
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Regards, 
 
Chris Tarbuck | Facilities Director, Infrastructure and Health Support Services  
Phone: (02) 5124 3186 | Mobile:  | Email: chris.tarbuck@act.gov.au 
Facilities Management| Canberra Health Services | ACT Government 
Level 1, Building 1, Canberra Hospital, Garran ACT 2605 | health.act.gov.au  
RELIABLE | PROGRESSIVE | RESPECTFUL | KIND 

 
 
 
 
 

From: Tarbuck, Chris (Health) <Chris.Tarbuck@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, 22 April 2020 8:49 PM 
To: Beswick, Kevin <Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Donaldson, Ben <Ben.Donaldson@act.gov.au>; Gray, Sophie <Sophie.Gray@act.gov.au>; Brady, Vanessa (Health) 
<Vanessa.Brady@act.gov.au> 
Subject: COVID-19 ED - Mechanical Drawings [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]  
 
Hi Kevin,  
 
I have had a quick look at this design this evening, and the review raises the following questions concerning the 
mechanical and associated services. As discussed within the last meeting it’s a complex, challenging installation:  
 

1. Please confirm if there is an intention to provide separated fire zones for the building. The area looks around 
1,700 square meters.  

2. Please confirm if there is an intention to provide active smoke control for the building?  
3. Please confirm if there is an intention to provide fire sprinkler protection for the building, I presume not?  
4. Please confirm if it is intended to shut the plant down in fire mode?  
5. Please confirm if there has a pressure regime developed showing the direction of air flow at each door?  
6. Please confirm if the red ward spaces will be negatively pressurised?  
7. Please confirm if the staff spaces will be positively pressurised?  
8. Please confirm how the pressure regime will be air balanced to achieve the desired outcome?  
9. The safety in design comment indicates that there are no unique risks with the design. This seems counter-

intuitive given that the design is for an unprecedented pandemic response and the ventilation system 
designs can assist in mitigating or otherwise the COVID-19 risks to staff.  

10. Without airlocks between the wards and outside please confirm if it is anticipated that the negative 
pressure regime will draw untreated cold air into the ward spaces in winter and hot air in summer and 
generate problems with conditions.  

11. No ventilation is shown to the following rooms, please confirm if that complies with the relevant standards?  
 Medical gas store, is an exhaust register appropriate for this room?  
 Dry store and food services  
 Data services  
 Electrical. Is there a UPS?  
 Stores (confirm if these are sterile stores which require special treatment) HEPA?  

12. The design shows a mixing of toilet exhaust and general exhaust from the ward areas. Please confirm that 
this complies with the relevant standards?I would consider separating.  

13. FCU 13 is not shown with outside air. Please confirm how this will be resolved?  
14. The term FCU indicates heating hot water and/or chilled water coils will be provided. Please confirm if these 

units will be served by boiler and chiller. 4 pipe system?  
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15. If direct expansion units are proposed and given that the ward areas are 100% outside air and no duct 
heaters are shown in the outside air ducts, please confirm how the de-ice modes will be offset in winter.  

16. The exhaust air quantities from the ward areas are not shown and so the pressure regime cannot be 
reviewed. As discussed these will be forward when available.  

17. The supply air, outside air ductwork and mixing boxes to the FCUs are shown as internally lined. Please 
confirm if this will this be faced with perforated linings? We normally do not allow this.  

18. Supply air registers are nominated to have internally insulated cushion head boxes with rockwool and 
perforated sisolation. This seems inappropriate for clinical spaces, even for a temp arrangement. Please 
confirm compliance to the relevant standards. We normally do not allow this.  

19. No pipework for heating hot water, chilled water, condensate nor refrigerant is shown and so cannot be 
reviewed.  

20. The Controls note 2 indicates “remote” set point adjustment. Please confirm the extent of building 
management system that is anticipated. Who will manage, and how?  

21. Please confirm if there will be pressure monitoring and alarms to advise staff if there is equipment failure 
and the pressure regime has been compromised? I recommend this.  

22. Mechanical Plumbing note 5 indicates that condensate should be pumped to the closest tundish. A gravity 
drain system would be preferable if possible. Pump failure scenario would be an undesirable outcome? 
Please confirm.  

23. Air Conditioning note 2 indicates that fresh air fans should continue to circulate when cooling is not 
required. Please confirm the control strategy for heating and cooling.  

24. Filtration note 3 indicates HEPA filtration at 99.97% efficiency at 3 micron. Please confirm that this suitable 
for COVID-19. Does not seem right?  

25. Please confirm that the roof structure is capable of supporting the FCUs and associated ductworks systems. 
Has an engineer approved the locations?  

26. Please confirm the air change rates for the ward areas?  
27. Please confirm the class of construction of the building?  

 
Once I receive the design calculation data I can review further.  
 
Thanks, I hope this is helpful, sorry there is a lot in the comments, however the air quality for this building is critical 
for a successful project outcome.  
 
 
Regards,  
 
Chris Tarbuck | Facilities Director, Infrastructure and Health Support Services  
Phone: (02) 5124 3186 | Mobile:  | Email: chris.tarbuck@act.gov.au  
Facilities Management| Canberra Health Services | ACT Government  
Level 1, Building 1, Canberra Hospital, Garran ACT 2605 | health.act.gov.au  
RELIABLE | PROGRESSIVE | RESPECTFUL | KIND  
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 S  

From: Brady, Vanessa (Health)
Sent: Thursday, 14 October 2021 2:58 PM
To: Bale, Natalie (Health)
Cc: IHSS; Tarbuck, Chris (Health)
Subject: FW: Review: Fire Report COVID-19 ED  [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Attachments: NCC 2019 BCA Volume One Amendment 1 C2.5 page 72 part.pdf; NCC 2019 BCA 

Volume One Amendment 1 C2.5 page 73 part.pdf; NCC 2019 BCA Volume One 
Amendment 1 Ward Area & Treatment Area definitions page 668.pdf; FER2020.056 
A.pdf

Hi Nat 
 
Another email on file in relation to Chris’s feedback on the Surge Centre mechanical design.  
 
Regards 
 

Vanessa Brady 
Project Director I Canberra Hospital Campus Modernisation 

 

From: Tarbuck, Chris (Health) <Chris.Tarbuck@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Monday, 4 May 2020 10:15 PM 
To: Beswick, Kevin <Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au>; Warylo, Michael (Health) <Michael.Warylo@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Brady, Vanessa (Health) <Vanessa.Brady@act.gov.au>; Gray, Sophie <Sophie.Gray@act.gov.au> 
Subject: Review: Fire Report COVID-19 ED [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Kevin, 
 
On review of the responses provided by Aspen, and my review of the attached Fire Engineer report, I require further 
clarification on the following items extracted from the Aspen response:  

 
Item 1: Please confirm if there is an intention to provide separated fire zones for the building. The area looks around 
1,700 square meters. The building is a single fire zone with 4 smoke compartments. A fire engineering solution has 
been employed (and accepted by the Fire Brigade). 

 
- The FER has assumed that the facility is a “Treatment Area” rather than “Ward Area”. This 

determination has promoted the design allowance of the fire zone and smoke zone sizes being more 
substantial than they would be for a “Ward Area”.  

- Fire compartments have been increased from 1,000 sqm to 2,000 sqm. The smoke zone requirement set 
out in the FER has had a similar increase from 500 sqm to 1,000 sqm. Note that the largest smoke 
compartment is 691 sqm which complies with the 1,000 sqm requirement for a “Treatment Area”, but 
not for a designated Ward area which is a maximum of 500 sqm. See the attached extracts of the NCC 
pages C2.5 72 part and 73 part.  

- Interestingly, the FER refers to the areas as Ward Areas within the Table: section 3.4, Fuel Sources, and 
again in the Table in section 5.1, page 19.  

- See attached NCC definition of Ward and Treatment areas. In consideration of the planned overnight 
accommodation of the majority of the patient cohort, an interpretation of a “Ward Area” would not be 
unreasonable, and this is my interpretation. If patients are sleeping overnight in this facility, how does 
one interpret this definition otherwise?  

- This facility may have, at times, scenarios that may lead to enriched oxygen levels, significantly 
increasing the spread of fire in the event of such. I am yet to review the exchange rate of airflow, 
however, risk will be designed into this facility regardless of exhaust and fresh air exchange rates.  
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- By design and function, this facilities layout congests the ease and flow of staff and patients. Evacuation 
of non-ambulant patients and very unwell patients connected to equipment will undoubtedly be 
cumbersome and slow.  

- Fuel loads exist in high numbers of linen and clothing.  
- No hose reels will are to be supplied within this facility, with reliance solely on fire extinguishers.  

 
Item 3: Please confirm if there is an intention to provide fire sprinkler protection for the building, I presume not? 
The Fire Engineering Solution excludes the installation of fire sprinklers.  

 
- As I interpret the report, the only specific reference to the sprinkler system in the FER is item 19 in 

section 5.5 on page 21, which states: “The automatic fire sprinkler system and smoke detection and 
alarm system shall be interfaced with the fire brigade panel (FBP). They shall be linked to third party 
monitoring via Alarm Signalling Equipment”. 

- Please provide further clarification on the requirement for a sprinkler system. As I interpret the report, 
the facility requires a sprinkler system.  

 
Item 2: Please confirm if there is an intention to provide active smoke control for the building? Refer to fire 
engineers advice. None allowed for in the current mechanical design. 
 

- In the absence of fire sprinklers and sandwich pressurisation (active smoke control), and hose reels, can 
you please confirm the efficient and effective control strategy.  

 
Please provide clarification as to who determined the designated classification “Treatment Area” and additionally 
who from CHS endorsed the facility as a “Treatment area”?  
 
In consideration of the risks of potentially enriched oxygen levels, high levels of human occupation, non-ambulant 
patients, the absence of fire hose reels, and the high volume of inpatient cohort; the lack of fire 
compartmentalisation, active smoke control, and fire sprinklers should be discussed further with CHS as a matter of 
importance.  
 
Michael: I would appreciate your review and response to my comments.  
 
 
Regards, 
 
Chris Tarbuck | Facilities Director, Infrastructure and Health Support Services  
Phone: (02) 5124 3186 | Mobile:  | Email: chris.tarbuck@act.gov.au 
Facilities Management| Canberra Health Services | ACT Government 
Level 1, Building 1, Canberra Hospital, Garran ACT 2605 | health.act.gov.au  
RELIABLE | PROGRESSIVE | RESPECTFUL | KIND 

 
 
 
 
 

From: Tarbuck, Chris (Health) <Chris.Tarbuck@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, 22 April 2020 8:49 PM 
To: Beswick, Kevin <Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Donaldson, Ben <Ben.Donaldson@act.gov.au>; Gray, Sophie <Sophie.Gray@act.gov.au>; Brady, Vanessa (Health) 
<Vanessa.Brady@act.gov.au> 
Subject: COVID-19 ED - Mechanical Drawings [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]  
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Hi Kevin,  
 
I have had a quick look at this design this evening, and the review raises the following questions concerning the 
mechanical and associated services. As discussed within the last meeting it’s a complex, challenging installation:  
 

1. Please confirm if there is an intention to provide separated fire zones for the building. The area looks around 
1,700 square meters.  

2. Please confirm if there is an intention to provide active smoke control for the building?  
3. Please confirm if there is an intention to provide fire sprinkler protection for the building, I presume not?  
4. Please confirm if it is intended to shut the plant down in fire mode?  
5. Please confirm if there has a pressure regime developed showing the direction of air flow at each door?  
6. Please confirm if the red ward spaces will be negatively pressurised?  
7. Please confirm if the staff spaces will be positively pressurised?  
8. Please confirm how the pressure regime will be air balanced to achieve the desired outcome?  
9. The safety in design comment indicates that there are no unique risks with the design. This seems counter-

intuitive given that the design is for an unprecedented pandemic response and the ventilation system 
designs can assist in mitigating or otherwise the COVID-19 risks to staff.  

10. Without airlocks between the wards and outside please confirm if it is anticipated that the negative 
pressure regime will draw untreated cold air into the ward spaces in winter and hot air in summer and 
generate problems with conditions.  

11. No ventilation is shown to the following rooms, please confirm if that complies with the relevant standards?  
 Medical gas store, is an exhaust register appropriate for this room?  
 Dry store and food services  
 Data services  
 Electrical. Is there a UPS?  
 Stores (confirm if these are sterile stores which require special treatment) HEPA?  

12. The design shows a mixing of toilet exhaust and general exhaust from the ward areas. Please confirm that 
this complies with the relevant standards?I would consider separating.  

13. FCU 13 is not shown with outside air. Please confirm how this will be resolved?  
14. The term FCU indicates heating hot water and/or chilled water coils will be provided. Please confirm if these 

units will be served by boiler and chiller. 4 pipe system?  
15. If direct expansion units are proposed and given that the ward areas are 100% outside air and no duct 

heaters are shown in the outside air ducts, please confirm how the de-ice modes will be offset in winter.  
16. The exhaust air quantities from the ward areas are not shown and so the pressure regime cannot be 

reviewed. As discussed these will be forward when available.  
17. The supply air, outside air ductwork and mixing boxes to the FCUs are shown as internally lined. Please 

confirm if this will this be faced with perforated linings? We normally do not allow this.  
18. Supply air registers are nominated to have internally insulated cushion head boxes with rockwool and 

perforated sisolation. This seems inappropriate for clinical spaces, even for a temp arrangement. Please 
confirm compliance to the relevant standards. We normally do not allow this.  

19. No pipework for heating hot water, chilled water, condensate nor refrigerant is shown and so cannot be 
reviewed.  

20. The Controls note 2 indicates “remote” set point adjustment. Please confirm the extent of building 
management system that is anticipated. Who will manage, and how?  

21. Please confirm if there will be pressure monitoring and alarms to advise staff if there is equipment failure 
and the pressure regime has been compromised? I recommend this.  

22. Mechanical Plumbing note 5 indicates that condensate should be pumped to the closest tundish. A gravity 
drain system would be preferable if possible. Pump failure scenario would be an undesirable outcome? 
Please confirm.  

23. Air Conditioning note 2 indicates that fresh air fans should continue to circulate when cooling is not 
required. Please confirm the control strategy for heating and cooling.  

24. Filtration note 3 indicates HEPA filtration at 99.97% efficiency at 3 micron. Please confirm that this suitable 
for COVID-19. Does not seem right?  

25. Please confirm that the roof structure is capable of supporting the FCUs and associated ductworks systems. 
Has an engineer approved the locations?  

26. Please confirm the air change rates for the ward areas?  
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27. Please confirm the class of construction of the building?  
 
Once I receive the design calculation data I can review further.  
 
Thanks, I hope this is helpful, sorry there is a lot in the comments, however the air quality for this building is critical 
for a successful project outcome.  
 
 
Regards,  
 
Chris Tarbuck | Facilities Director, Infrastructure and Health Support Services  
Phone: (02) 5124 3186 | Mobile:  | Email: chris.tarbuck@act.gov.au  
Facilities Management| Canberra Health Services | ACT Government  
Level 1, Building 1, Canberra Hospital, Garran ACT 2605 | health.act.gov.au  
RELIABLE | PROGRESSIVE | RESPECTFUL | KIND  
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 S  

From: Brady, Vanessa (Health)
Sent: Thursday, 14 October 2021 3:02 PM
To: Bale, Natalie (Health)
Cc: IHSS; Tarbuck, Chris (Health)
Subject: Surge Centre - Design Assessment Comments by CHS
Attachments: RE: COVID-19 ED - Mechanical Drawings [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]; RE: Review: Fire 

Report COVID-19 ED  [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]; RE: Mechanical Design Review and 
return correspondence [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]; RE: Mechanical Design Review and 
return correspondence [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]; FW: Review: Fire Report COVID-19 ED 
[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]; FW: Review: Fire Report COVID-19 ED  [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

UNOFFICIAL 
 
Hi Nat 
 
Attached is a consolidated record of the emails I have in relation to CHS’s assessment of the Surge Centre mechanical 
and fire design. 
 
Regards 
 

Vanessa Brady 
Program Director 

Campus Modernisation Program 
Level 3, Building 8, Canberra Hospital 
 

Infrastructure & Health Support Services I Canberra Health Services 

M:  I E: Vanessa.Brady@act.gov.au 
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 S  

From: Beswick, Kevin
Sent: Monday, 4 May 2020 9:11 AM
To: Tarbuck, Chris (Health)
Cc: Brady, Vanessa (Health); ; Matthew Gygi; Gray, Sophie; 

Abraham, Robin
Subject: RE: Mechanical Design Review and return correspondence [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Attachments: COVID-19 ED - Mechanical Drawings [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Good morning Chris 
 
Find attached Matt’s e-mail detailing responses to your queries. 
 
Regards  
 
Kevin Beswick | Project Manager 
Social Infrastructure | Infrastructure Delivery Partners 
Major Projects Canberra | ACT Government  
M |T 02 5124 8660|E Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au 
The Canberra Hospital, Garran, GPO Box 158, Canberra ACT 2601 

www.act.gov.au  

 
 

From: Tarbuck, Chris (Health)  
Sent: Sunday, 3 May 2020 6:27 PM 
To: Beswick, Kevin <Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Brady, Vanessa (Health) <Vanessa.Brady@act.gov.au>; ; Matthew Gygi 

Gray, Sophie <Sophie.Gray@act.gov.au>; Abraham, Robin (Health) 
<Robin.Abraham@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Mechanical Design Review and return correspondence [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Kevin, 
I'm yet to receive a response, can you please ensure that I do by COB tomorrow.  
 
 
 
 
Regards, 
 
Chris Tarbuck | Facilities Director, Infrastructure and Health Support Services  
Phone: (02) 5124 3186 | Mobile:  | Email: chris.tarbuck@act.gov.au 
Facilities Management| Canberra Health Services | ACT Government 
Level 1, Building 1, Canberra Hospital, Garran ACT 2605 | health.act.gov.au  
RELIABLE | PROGRESSIVE | RESPECTFUL | KIND 
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From: Beswick, Kevin  
Sent: Friday, 1 May 2020 5:35 PM 
To: Tarbuck, Chris (Health) <Chris.Tarbuck@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Brady, Vanessa (Health) <Vanessa.Brady@act.gov.au>; ; Matthew Gygi 

Gray, Sophie <Sophie.Gray@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Mechanical Design Review and return correspondence [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Chris 
 
I understand Matt Gygi will have a response by later tonight to your queries.  I will forward them on to you as soon 
as I can.  Please note that due to the facility’s bespoke nature, unique operational and functional requirements and 
extremely tight build deadlines, we have not had the luxury of typical 30, 50 and 100% PSP and FSP design phases 
and reviews, and resources have been and are currently very busy so please forgive us on the protracted nature of 
the response to your queries.  
 
I note that AECOM has been engaged to verify the services design and will also assist with commissioning plans, 
witness testing, etc. 
 
Regarding the design, I understand that: 

- JN provided a mechanical design based on a building load calculation done in-house and the WHO SARI 
Treatment Centre guidelines (attached) which discussed airflow rates and direction; 

- The DX design from JN was changed by Benmax to a Boiler / Chiller arrangement to avoid the defrost cycle 
experienced here in Canberra; 

- Benmax then sized the FCU’s, Boiler, Chiller, ductwork to suit the recommended ACH’s and Building load to 
arrive at the equipment selections; 

- The Design Report from JN dated 19 April 2020 (attached) is still generally correct with the exception of the 
HEPA filtration which has been removed; and  

- I understand that lengthy discussions were held with and agreement provided by Ian Norton from WHO on 
the mechanical design. 

 
Please confirm any additional design data you require. 
 
I can confirm that all mechanical shop drawings and equipment schedules have been uploaded to RedHub for your 
review. 
 
Full O&M Manuals including As-Builts will be provided at the end of the project and Scott from Benmax has re-
confirmed his understanding of this. 
 
Regards 
 
Kevin Beswick | Project Manager 
Social Infrastructure | Infrastructure Delivery Partners 
Major Projects Canberra | ACT Government  
M |T 02 5124 8660|E Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au 
The Canberra Hospital, Garran, GPO Box 158, Canberra ACT 2601 

www.act.gov.au  

 
 

From: Tarbuck, Chris (Health)  
Sent: Friday, 1 May 2020 3:13 PM 
To: Beswick, Kevin <Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au> 
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Cc: Brady, Vanessa (Health) <Vanessa.Brady@act.gov.au> 
Subject: Mechanical Design Review and return correspondence [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Kevin, 
Just following up on the expected return comments on our initial design review, we still are yet to receive anything. 
It's getting a little protracted.  
 
Additionally, we have not received the design data for the mechanical system.  
 
 
Regards, 
 
Chris Tarbuck | Facilities Director, Infrastructure and Health Support Services  
Phone: (02) 5124 3186 | Mobile:  | Email: chris.tarbuck@act.gov.au 
Facilities Management| Canberra Health Services | ACT Government 
Level 1, Building 1, Canberra Hospital, Garran ACT 2605 | health.act.gov.au  
RELIABLE | PROGRESSIVE | RESPECTFUL | KIND 

 
 

From: Beswick, Kevin  
Sent: Thursday, 30 April 2020 4:48 PM 
To:  
Cc:  Greg Chambers 

Matthew Gygi  Tarbuck, Chris (Health) 
<Chris.Tarbuck@act.gov.au>; Abraham, Robin (Health) <Robin.Abraham@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Electrical compliance [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi  
 
Thanks for your help today in getting us all onto RedHub. 
 
Please could I get your help with the following outstanding items: 
 

1. Response to the queries from Chris Tarbuck sent 23/4; 
2. Response to the attached queries from AECOM on the Electrical installation; 
3. Provision of all shop drawings onto RedHub – note that Alan from AECOM has requested Electrical drawings 

below but we will need all trades; 
4. Response to Samuel Lewin’s mechanical queries also attached but which I’ll also forward separately; and 
5. Mechanical Equipment schedules – I have already requested Scott to upload these to RedHub to allow a 

review of capacities, equipment selections, etc. 
 
Given our opportunity to change anything is dwindling based on the pace of installation, please could you expedite 
these items. 
 
Thanks  
 
Regards  
 
Kevin Beswick | Project Manager 
Social Infrastructure | Infrastructure Delivery Partners 
Major Projects Canberra | ACT Government  
M |T 02 5124 8660|E Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au 
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The Canberra Hospital, Garran, GPO Box 158, Canberra ACT 2601 

www.act.gov.au  

 
 

From: Schmierer, Alan   
Sent: Thursday, 30 April 2020 4:19 PM 
To: Beswick, Kevin <Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au>;  
Cc: Matthew Gygi ; Greg Chambers  Doctor, David (Canberra) 

 
Subject: RE: Electrical compliance [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Kevin, 
 
Your email was timely.  Dave has reviewed the Consultant drawings from Redhub and the Comments Log attached has his 
queries included. 
 
Can we get copies of any electrical shop drawings so Dave can review those,  which might resolve some of the queries. 
 
R 
 
Alan 
 

 
Alan Schmierer 
Technical Director 

    

 
AECOM 
L4, Civic Quarter, 68 Northbourne Ave, Canberra, ACT 2601 
PO Box 1942 Canberra City 2601 
T +61 2 6100 0551    
www.aecom.com 
 
Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

   

Read insights, share ideas on AECOM’s Connected Cities blog. 

 

From: Beswick, Kevin <Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, 30 April 2020 3:56 PM 
To:  
Cc: Matthew Gygi  Greg Chambers  Schmierer, Alan 

 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Electrical compliance [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi   One of the concerns CHS raised around compliance of the building was AS3003 Electrical Installations – 
Patient areas.  Can you please confirm Shepherd Electrical have incorporated all requirements into the facility.  If 
there are any deviations, please can these be documented. 
 
Alan – just wondering if your team have been able to carry out a review of the Electrical installation?  Do you have 
any comments or do you need a site review similar to the mech / fire site visit recently? 
 
Thanks 
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Kevin Beswick | Project Manager 
Social Infrastructure | Infrastructure Delivery Partners 
Major Projects Canberra | ACT Government  
M T 02 5124 8660|E Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au 
The Canberra Hospital, Garran, GPO Box 158, Canberra ACT 2601 

www.act.gov.au  

 
 

----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended 
recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments 
immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 S  

From: Beswick, Kevin
Sent: Friday, 1 May 2020 5:35 PM
To: Tarbuck, Chris (Health)
Cc: Brady, Vanessa (Health); ; Matthew Gygi; Gray, Sophie
Subject: RE: Mechanical Design Review and return correspondence [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Attachments: SARI Treatment Centre manual draft V5.5.pdf; Building Service Summary.pdf

Hi Chris 
 
I understand Matt Gygi will have a response by later tonight to your queries.  I will forward them on to you as soon 
as I can.  Please note that due to the facility’s bespoke nature, unique operational and functional requirements and 
extremely tight build deadlines, we have not had the luxury of typical 30, 50 and 100% PSP and FSP design phases 
and reviews, and resources have been and are currently very busy so please forgive us on the protracted nature of 
the response to your queries.  
 
I note that AECOM has been engaged to verify the services design and will also assist with commissioning plans, 
witness testing, etc. 
 
Regarding the design, I understand that: 

- JN provided a mechanical design based on a building load calculation done in-house and the WHO SARI 
Treatment Centre guidelines (attached) which discussed airflow rates and direction; 

- The DX design from JN was changed by Benmax to a Boiler / Chiller arrangement to avoid the defrost cycle 
experienced here in Canberra; 

- Benmax then sized the FCU’s, Boiler, Chiller, ductwork to suit the recommended ACH’s and Building load to 
arrive at the equipment selections; 

- The Design Report from JN dated 19 April 2020 (attached) is still generally correct with the exception of the 
HEPA filtration which has been removed; and  

- I understand that lengthy discussions were held with and agreement provided by Ian Norton from WHO on 
the mechanical design. 

 
Please confirm any additional design data you require. 
 
I can confirm that all mechanical shop drawings and equipment schedules have been uploaded to RedHub for your 
review. 
 
Full O&M Manuals including As-Builts will be provided at the end of the project and Scott from Benmax has re-
confirmed his understanding of this. 
 
Regards 
 
Kevin Beswick | Project Manager 
Social Infrastructure | Infrastructure Delivery Partners 
Major Projects Canberra | ACT Government  
M T 02 5124 8660|E Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au 
The Canberra Hospital, Garran, GPO Box 158, Canberra ACT 2601 

www.act.gov.au  
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From: Tarbuck, Chris (Health)  
Sent: Friday, 1 May 2020 3:13 PM 
To: Beswick, Kevin <Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Brady, Vanessa (Health) <Vanessa.Brady@act.gov.au> 
Subject: Mechanical Design Review and return correspondence [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Kevin, 
Just following up on the expected return comments on our initial design review, we still are yet to receive anything. 
It's getting a little protracted.  
 
Additionally, we have not received the design data for the mechanical system.  
 
 
Regards, 
 
Chris Tarbuck | Facilities Director, Infrastructure and Health Support Services  
Phone: (02) 5124 3186 | Mobile:  | Email: chris.tarbuck@act.gov.au 
Facilities Management| Canberra Health Services | ACT Government 
Level 1, Building 1, Canberra Hospital, Garran ACT 2605 | health.act.gov.au  
RELIABLE | PROGRESSIVE | RESPECTFUL | KIND 

 
 

From: Beswick, Kevin  
Sent: Thursday, 30 April 2020 4:48 PM 
To:  
Cc:  Greg Chambers 

 Matthew Gygi ; Tarbuck, Chris (Health) 
<Chris.Tarbuck@act.gov.au>; Abraham, Robin (Health) <Robin.Abraham@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Electrical compliance [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi  
 
Thanks for your help today in getting us all onto RedHub. 
 
Please could I get your help with the following outstanding items: 
 

1. Response to the queries from Chris Tarbuck sent 23/4; 
2. Response to the attached queries from AECOM on the Electrical installation; 
3. Provision of all shop drawings onto RedHub – note that Alan from AECOM has requested Electrical drawings 

below but we will need all trades; 
4. Response to Samuel Lewin’s mechanical queries also attached but which I’ll also forward separately; and 
5. Mechanical Equipment schedules – I have already requested Scott to upload these to RedHub to allow a 

review of capacities, equipment selections, etc. 
 
Given our opportunity to change anything is dwindling based on the pace of installation, please could you expedite 
these items. 
 
Thanks  
 
Regards  
 
Kevin Beswick | Project Manager 
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Social Infrastructure | Infrastructure Delivery Partners 
Major Projects Canberra | ACT Government  
M T 02 5124 8660|E Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au 
The Canberra Hospital, Garran, GPO Box 158, Canberra ACT 2601 

www.act.gov.au  

 
 

From: Schmierer, Alan   
Sent: Thursday, 30 April 2020 4:19 PM 
To: Beswick, Kevin <Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au>;  
Cc: Matthew Gygi  Greg Chambers ; Doctor, David (Canberra) 

 
Subject: RE: Electrical compliance [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Kevin, 
 
Your email was timely.  Dave has reviewed the Consultant drawings from Redhub and the Comments Log attached has his 
queries included. 
 
Can we get copies of any electrical shop drawings so Dave can review those,  which might resolve some of the queries. 
 
R 
 
Alan 
 

 
Alan Schmierer 
Technical Director 

    
 

 
AECOM 
L4, Civic Quarter, 68 Northbourne Ave, Canberra, ACT 2601 
PO Box 1942 Canberra City 2601 
T +61 2 6100 0551    
www.aecom.com 
 
Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

   

Read insights, share ideas on AECOM’s Connected Cities blog. 

 

From: Beswick, Kevin <Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, 30 April 2020 3:56 PM 
To:  
Cc: Matthew Gygi ; Greg Chambers ; Schmierer, Alan 

 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Electrical compliance [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi   One of the concerns CHS raised around compliance of the building was AS3003 Electrical Installations – 
Patient areas.  Can you please confirm Shepherd Electrical have incorporated all requirements into the facility.  If 
there are any deviations, please can these be documented. 
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Alan – just wondering if your team have been able to carry out a review of the Electrical installation?  Do you have 
any comments or do you need a site review similar to the mech / fire site visit recently? 
 
Thanks 
 
Kevin Beswick | Project Manager 
Social Infrastructure | Infrastructure Delivery Partners 
Major Projects Canberra | ACT Government  
M T 02 5124 8660|E Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au 
The Canberra Hospital, Garran, GPO Box 158, Canberra ACT 2601 

www.act.gov.au  

 
 

----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended 
recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments 
immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 S  

From: Brady, Vanessa (Health)
Sent: Friday, 15 October 2021 10:33 AM
To: Tarbuck, Chris (Health)
Subject: COVID-19 Emergency Department - CHS Design Briefing Requirements 
Attachments: SARI Treatment Centre manual draft V5.5.pdf; Attachment A - Clinical Division 

between CHS ED and Aspen Medical Emergency Departments.pdf; 200401 Aspen 
Design Peer Review.pdf

Hi Chris 
 
Please note the documents attached which were the CHS briefing documents to Aspen Medical. 
 
Regards 
 

Vanessa Brady 
Project Director I Canberra Hospital Campus Modernisation 

 

From: Brady, Vanessa (Health)  
Sent: Wednesday, 1 April 2020 5:20 PM 
To: Gray, Sophie <Sophie.Gray@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Donaldson, Ben <Ben.Donaldson@act.gov.au>; Beswick, Kevin <Kevin.Beswick@act.gov.au>; Catanzariti, John 
<John.Catanzariti@act.gov.au>; Hollis, Gregory (Health) <Gregory.Hollis@act.gov.au>; 

 
Subject: COVID-19 Emergency Department - CHS Design Briefing Requirements  
 

UNCLASSIFIED Sensitive 
 
Hi Sophie 
 
The following email serves as a consolidated refence email to Aspen capturing our feedback on the design to date. 
 
Canberra Health Services briefing documents: 

1. WHO SARI Treatment Centre Manual draft V5.5 - please note specific reference to pages 17, 18, 45 and 46. 
2. CHS Clinical Division between CHS ED and Aspen Medical Emergency Departments 
3. Peer review notes of the Aspen design dated 31/3/20.  

 
The next design layout from Aspen must include the following details: 
 

 Identification of zones - red; orange and green. 
 A functionality summary of each space type – triage, resus, treatment room, suspect treatment bay; confirmed 

treatment bay etc. 
 A workforce profile aligned with the operational requirements the design layout. 
 A description of default systems used by Aspen – ICT, patient records; security; nurse call. 

 
The design process should be to: 

 Agree the patient flow and designation of zones. 
 Internal layout. 
 Internal layout overlaid with mechanical, electrical, sanitation/water and ICT. 

 
Regards 
 

Vanessa Brady 
Project Director 
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Dr. Ian Norton, Global Response - Peer review notes of Aspen design dated 
31/3/20 

To assist Canberra Health Services in design process, we have received a peer review from the Ian 
Norton of the World Health Organisation who has provided a number of observations on the layout 
of the proposed Aspen concept design dated 31/3/20. 

The Division of the facility into suspected and confirmed cases is the correct methodology however 
these areas may require individual strategies for layout and operation. 

The following comments were provided by the WHO following review of the proposed layout: 

Whole Facility: 

a. Mechanical design to pull air from corridors into and through each individual treatment space 
to avoid cross contamination. 

b. Layout to be ‘fishbowl’ approach not lineal corridors. This will improve observation lines of site 
and reduce changing of PPE. 

c. Corridors to be appropriately sized to accommodate mobile medical equipment. 

d. Paper generated by and/or used within the facility cannot leave the facility. Paper must stay 
within the “red zone” and treated as a contaminated material. 

e. Electronic devices must not transfer between suspected and confirmed areas. 

f. No carers will be able to progress past the point of triage with the patient. 

g. Where are the hand basin sink locations? 

Triage 

h. Triage will need chairs for rapid assessment and staff working within this space should be 
separated from patients by perspex.  No touch policy. 

i. Triage is a “red”zone. 

Resus Bays 

j. Elongated (longer) resus bays works more effectively than a square shaped configuration and 
aids in separation of patients/treating clinicals and assisting staff who stand behind a 3m line 
marking on the floor.  

k. Exit directly from Resus required. 

l. Each Resus bay to have perspex wall divider and negative pressure. 

Suspected Case Area 

m. Risk of cross contamination/infection much greater in this area. 

n. Floor to ceiling clear perspex partitions between each treatment bay; curtains to front of 
treatment spaces preferred. 

o. Higher ratio of ensuites to treatment bays.  Cleaners must decontaminate and clean the 
bathrooms after each patient attendance. 

p. Additional exit points required to enable confirmed ‘negative’ patients to be discharged from 
the suspected treatment bay without having to transfer through the length of the dirty corridor 
to exit - potential contamination transfer risk. 
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Workforce 

q. Aspen workforce profile should include cleaning services. 
r. One cleaner required per corridor per shift. 

PPE 

s. In the suspected case area: 

i. Two layers of PPE are worn – 2 x gowns; 2 x gloves. 

ii. Process of treating a “suspect” patient (no fluid transfer) 

 Top layer gown removed.  

 Second layer gloves removed. 

 Hand hygiene with fist layer of gloves ON. 

 New second layer gown and second layer gloves on before treating next patient. 

iii. Process of treating a “suspect” patient (fluid transfer) 

 Full PPE doffing. 

 Full double layer PPE donning. 

t. The PPE exchange in the “confirmed” case area is less. 

 One layer of PPE are worn – 1 x gown ; 1 x gloves. 

 Glove change and hand hygiene between patients. 

 Change the full PPE if there is a fluid transfer. 

 

 

Executive Director, CHS Critical Care  

Palliation 

u. How would a deceased person be discreetly removed? 

v. Separate enclosed room for a patient to be palliated for short period of time.  One carer to be 
allowed to don PPE and be with this patient. 
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